AGENDA
CITY OF ROCHELLE

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
- Monday, July 14, 2025 at 6:30 PM
City of Rochelle Council Chambers—420 North 6th Street, Rochelle, IL 61068

VI.
VILI.

VIII.

CALL TO ORDER:

1. Pledge to the Flag

2. Prayer

ROLL CALL:

PROCLAMATIONS, COMMENDATIONS, ETC:
REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

1. Mayor's Report
2. Council Members
3. Golf Course Advisory Board Resignation - Mark Gillis

PUBLIC COMMENTARY:

DISCUSSION ITEMS:

BUSINESS ITEMS:

1 CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS BY OMNIBUS VOTE with Recommendations:

a) Approve City Council Meeting Minutes - 6/23/25

b) Approve Payroll - 6/9/25-6/22/25

c) Approve Check Registers - 6/20/25, 6/23/25, 6/30/25, 7/7/25

A Motion to Accept and Place on File - Audit for January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 6 and Chapter 26 to add a Class L (Recreational) Liquor License
An Ordinance Creating a Class L Liquor License for Ordinary Golfer at 425 Lincoln Highway
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 6 and Chapter 26 to Amend Class C Liquor Licenses

An Ordinance Amending Section 32 “Meetings,” of Article II — Planning and Zoning Commission,
of Chapter 74 — Planning

A Resolution Approving the Recommendations of Utility Financial Solutions, LLC

An Ordinance Accepting the Proposal from Helm Electric for the Downtown Underground
Installation Project

A Resolution Authorizing a Professional Engineering Services Agreement with Fehr Graham for
the Phase Three Transload Yard and Railroad Extension Project

10. An Ordinance Ordering the Sale Of 1414 Pickwick Drive
EXECUTIVE SESSION:
ADJOURNMENT:
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Anyone interested in participating in Public Commentary remotely should contact Rose Huéramo
at rhueramo@rochelleil.us or 815-562-6161 to make arrangements.

The Council meeting will be broadcast live on Facebook and YouTube.




File Attachments for ltem:

1. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS BY OMNIBUS VOTE with Recommendations:
a) Approve City Council Meeting Minutes - 6/23/25

b) Approve Payroll - 6/9/25-6/22/25

c¢) Approve Check Registers - 6/20/25, 6/23/25, 6/30/25, 7/7/25
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MINUTES
Monday, June 23, 2025, at 6:30 PM
City of Rochelle Council Chambers—420 North 6th Street, Rochelle, IL 61068

l. CALL TO ORDER: Pledge to the Flag and prayer were led by Mayor Bearrows.

1. ROLL CALL.: Present were Councilors T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso,
and Mayor John Bearrows. Absent: Councilor Hayes. A quorum of six were present. Also, present City Clerk
Rose Huéramo and City Attorney Dominick Lanzito.

1. PROCLAMATIONS, COMMENDATIONS, ETC: None.

V. REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

1. Mayor's Report: HR Director Jillian Condon presented a $34,490 pledge check to RACF Director
Emily Anaya. The Mayor praised utility staff for maintaining smooth operations during the heat and
thanked all committee members for their volunteer service.

2. Appointments of Members to Boards and Commissions: Motion made by Councilor Shaw-Dickey,
Seconded by Councilor Arteaga, "I move the Council approve the Mayor's appointments to the
Planning & Zoning Commission, the Police & Fire Commissions, and the Golf Course Advisory
Board for the terms beginning July 1, 2025."" Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-
Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.

3. Council Members: Councilwoman Arteaga thanked Dwyane Rangel and all who volunteered to help
put together the Ford Fest held at the Flight Deck this past Saturday 6/21.

V. PUBLIC COMMENTARY:: None.

VI. DISCUSSION ITEMS: Electric Cost of Service Study: Superintendent of Electric Operations Blake
Toliver and Mark Beauchamp of Utility Financial Solutions presented the results of the cost-of-service study
to the Council. The study outlines the actual cost of providing utility services to each customer and includes
UFS's rate recommendations moving forward.

VII.  BUSINESS ITEMS:
1. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS BY OMNIBUS VOTE with Recommendations:
a) Approve City Council Meeting Minutes - 6/9/25
b) Approve Payroll - 5/26/25-6/8/25
c) Approve Check Registers - 6/9/25, 6/16/25
d) Approve Exceptions - 216537, 216536
e) Accept & Place on File - May Financials
f) Approve Special Event Request - Squires Landing Block Party
g) Approve Special Event Request - Heitter Memorial Fundraiser
h) Approve Special Event Request - VFW Block Party
Motion made by Councilor T. McDermott, Seconded by Councilor Valdivieso, "I move consent
agenda items (a) through (h) be approved by Omnibus vote as recommended."” Voting Yea: T.
McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None.
Motion passed 6-0.

2. Adoption of International Code Council 2021 Codes, Illinois Plumbing Code, Illinois
Accessibility Code, and Illinois Energy Conservation Code. Beginning in 2015, the City of
Rochelle joined with 30 surrounding communities and counties—including Ogle, Lee, Jo Daviess,
Winnebago, DeKalb, Boone, and the City of Rockford—to form five committees tasked with
reviewing and implementing a Unified Regional Building Code. The goal of this effort was to
standardize building codes and amendments across Northwestern Illinois to promote consistency and
streamline the development process throughout the region. On August 4, 2023, Illinois Public Act
103-0510 was enacted and will take effect on January 1, 2025. This legislation establishes minimum
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standards for building codes across all municipalities and counties in lllinois. Specifically, it requires
that local codes regulating new construction, rehabilitation of existing buildings, and residential
structures be at least as stringent as the baseline statewide code standards. These baseline standards
are defined as the current or most recent preceding editions (within the last nine years) of the
International Building Code (IBC), International Existing Building Code (IEBC), and International
Residential Code (IRC) as published by the International Code Council. Additionally, several
statewide codes preempt local amendments: Illinois Plumbing Code: Ensures safe plumbing design
and installation. lllinois Accessibility Code: Guarantees accessibility for individuals with disabilities,
in accordance with the Environmental Barriers Act. lllinois Energy Conservation Code: Requires
compliance with the 2021 International Energy Conservation Code to promote energy efficiency.
Local amendments may not reduce the stringency of these state-mandated codes. The proposed
adoption of the 2021 International Codes continues Rochelle’s established use of ICC model codes,
including the IBC, IRC, IMC, IPMC, IEBC, IFGC, ISPC, and the National Electrical Code. Many of
Rochelle’s existing local amendments—such as those related to slab-on-grade foundations,
floodplain elevation, return air design, and permit requirements—are being carried forward and
updated to remain effective within the 2021 code framework. This continuity ensures a seamless
transition for city staff, inspectors, and the development community. While the updated codes reflect
modern standards and safety practices, it is important to note that several of the more technical
changes—particularly in energy efficiency and ventilation requirements—are the result of state
mandates that apply to all jurisdictions in Illinois. These include blower door testing, mechanical
ventilation for tight buildings, and higher thermal performance standards in both residential and
commercial construction. These are not unique to Rochelle and cannot be amended locally. Staff will
continue to support and communicate with local builders and contractors to ensure a smooth
adjustment period. This adoption ensures that Rochelle remains compliant with Illinois law, aligned
with its regional partners, and supportive of responsible, high-quality development. Building
Inspector Geoff Starr was available for questions. Motion made by Councilor Shaw-Dickey,
Seconded by Councilor D. McDermott, "' _move the Council to accept the Adoption of
International Code Council 2021 Codes, Illinois Plumbing Code, Illinois Accessibility Code,
and lllinois Energy Conservation Code." Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-
Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.

Motion made by Councilor Valdivieso, Seconded by Shaw-Dickey, "I move Ordinance 2025-29,
an Ordinance Adopting the 2021 Edition of the ICC International Fuel Code and Amending
Article X (9) of Chapter 22 - Buildings and Building Regulations, be approved.' Voting Yea:
T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays:
None. Motion passed 6-0.

Motion made by Councilor T. McDermott, Seconded by Councilor D. McDermott, "1 _move
Ordinance 2025-30, an Ordinance Adopting the Illinois Energy Conservation Code and
Amending Article X(10) of Chapter 22 — Buildings and Building Requlations, be
approved." Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and
Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.

Motion made by Councilor D. McDermott, Seconded by Councilor Arteaga, 'l move Ordinance
2025-31, an Ordinance Adopting the 2021 Edition of the ICC International Residential
Dwelling Code and Amending Article VII (7) of Chapter 22 - Buildings and Building
Regulations, be approved.' Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga,
Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.

Motion made by Councilor Shaw-Dickey, Seconded by Councilor D. McDermott, "'l _move
Ordinance 2025-32, an Ordinance Adopting the Illinois Plumbing Code and Amending Article
IV _(4) of Chapter 22 - Buildings and Building Regulations, be approved.'” Voting Yea: T.
McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None.
Motion passed 6-0.

Motion Made by Councilor Arteaga, Seconded by Councilor Valdivieso, "I move Ordinance 2025-
33, an Ordinance Adopting the 2021 Edition of the ICC International Swimming Pool Code
and Creating Article XI (15) - Swimming Pool Code to Chapter 22 - Buildings and Building
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Regulations, be approved.' Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga,
Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.
Motion made by Councilor Valdivieso, Seconded by Councilor Shaw-Dickey, "1 move Ordinance
2025-34, an Ordinance Adopting the 2021 Edition of the ICC International Fire Code and
Amending Article 11 (2) of Chapter 42 - Fire Prevention and Protection, be approved.' Voting
Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, VValdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays:
None. Motion passed 6-0.
Motion made by Councilor T. McDermott, Seconded by Councilor D. McDermott, "I _move
Ordinance 2025-35, an Ordinance Adopting the 2021 Edition of the ICC International
Mechanical Code and Amending Article VI (6) of Chapter 22 - Buildings and Building
Regulations, be approved.' Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga,
Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.
Motion made by Councilor D. McDermott, Seconded by Councilor Arteaga, "'1 move Ordinance
2025-36, an Ordinance Adopting the 2021 Edition of the ICC International Building Code and
Amending Article Il _(2) of Chapter 22 - Buildings and Building Regulations, be
approved.” Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and
Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.
Motion made by Councilor Shaw-Dickey, Seconded by Councilor Valdivieso, "'l move Ordinance
2025-37, an Ordinance Adopting the 2020 Edition of the National Electrical Code and
Amending Article 111 _(3) of Chapter 22 - Buildings and Building Regulations, be
approved." Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and
Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.
Motion made by Councilor Arteaga, Seconded by Councilor D. McDermott, 'l move Ordinance
2025-38, an Ordinance Adopting the 2021 Edition of the ICC International Existing Building
Code and Amending Article VI (8) of Chapter 22 - Buildings and Building Regulations, be
approved.” Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and
Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.
Motion made by Councilor Valdivieso, Seconded by Councilor Shaw-Dickey, "'l move Ordinance
2025-39, an Ordinance Adopting the 2021 Edition of the ICC International Property
Maintenance Code and Amending Article V (5) of Chapter 22 - Buildings and Building
Regulations, be approved.' Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga,
Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.

A Resolution Amending the Utility Assistance Program. The utility assistance program offers a
$500 bill credit to residential households in need once per year. To qualify, combined gross income
for all adults permanently living at the residence must be at or below 200% of the federal poverty
guidelines for the previous 30 days.

2022: 73 customers $36,500

2023: 135 customers $67,500

2024: 216 customers $108,000

2025: 154 customers so far $77,000
Due to the potential of increased power costs, staff feels it is important to provide additional
assistance to our most vulnerable customers. The City Manager is recommending to the mayor and
city council an increase in the annual program credit from five hundred dollars ($500) to seven
hundred and fifty dollars ($750) for qualifying customers, beginning the effective date of this
resolution. Director of Community Engagement/Assistant to the City Manager Jennifer Thompson
was available for questions. Motion made by Councilor D. McDermott, Seconded by Councilor
Valdivieso, "'l move Resolution R2025-33, a Resolution Amending the Rochelle Municipal
Utilities' Customer Assistance Program, be approved” Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D.
McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed
6-0.
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4. An Ordinance Accepting the Proposal from the University of Illinois to Create an Energy
Action Plan. As part of the energy planning grant we received from the state of Illinois we were to
solicit proposals for an energy planning study. March 26 it was submitted to the APA Planning
Association's RFP free classified ad listing. It was also posted on the city’s website. The proposals
were received and reviewed for completeness. The University of Illinois proved to be the most
thorough while also being a local entity we have worked with in the past. Superintendent of Electric
Operations Blake Toliver was available for questions. Motion made by Councilor T. McDermott,
Seconded by Councilor Arteaga, "I move Ordinance 2025-40, an Ordinance Accepting the
Proposal from the University of Illinois to create an Energy Action Plan, be approved." Voting
Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga, Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays:
None. Motion passed 6-0.

5. An Ordinance Approving the Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision for the property
located at 1415 10th Avenue, PARCELS 24-23-226-001 and 24-23-226-002. St. Paul Lutheran
Church has petitioned to subdivide the property located at 1415 10th Avenue, Parcels 24-23-226-
001 and 24-23-226-002. The property is zoned R1 Single Family low density residential and is
approximately 9.73 acres. The purpose of subdividing is to divide the existing 9.73-acres into four
parcels for single family homes. Lot one will be 4.53 acres, lot two will be .63 acres, lot three will
have 1.16 acres and lot four will be 3.41 acres. The four lots will maintain the current zoning of R1
Single Family low density residential. All lots meet the minimum required lot area of 15,000 sg. ft.
Fehr Graham developed a preliminary and final plat of subdivision on behalf of St. Paul Lutheran
Church for a four-lot subdivision with easements. Community Development Director Michelle Pease
was available for questions. Motion made by Councilor Valdivieso, Seconded by Councilor T.
McDermott, "'l move Ordinance 2025-26, an Ordinance Approving the Preliminary and Final
Plat of Subdivision for the Property Located at 1415 10th Ave, Parcels 24-23-226-001 and 24-
23-226-002, be approved.” Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey, Arteaga,
Valdivieso. Voting Abstaining: Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 5-1 abstain.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: None.

ADJOURNMENT: At7:48 PM. Motion made by Councilor Shaw-Dickey, Seconded by Councilor
Valdivieso, "'l move the Council adjourn." Voting Yea: T. McDermott, D. McDermott, Shaw-Dickey,
Arteaga, Valdivieso, and Mayor Bearrows. Nays: None. Motion passed 6-0.

John Bearrows, Mayor Rose Huéramo, City Clerk




City of
ROCHELLE
S

Rochelle, IL

Packet: PYPKT01256 - PPE 06.22.25
Payroll Set: Payroll Set 01 - 01

Emplovee

ADAMS, GARRY
ANATRA, NICK
ANAYA, PEDRO
ARTEAGA, ROSAELIA
BAKKER, CODY
BANESKI, ELVIS
BEARROWS, JOHN B
BECK, JOHN M
BEERY, RYAN T
BELMONTE, ROCIO
BETTNER, DANIELLE
BJORNEBY, JACOB
BOEHLE, MATTHEW
BOEHM, MARK
BRASS, NATHANIEL W
BRIDGEMAN, KYLE C
BRUST, PATRICK
BUCK, DAGIN
BURDIN, JASON E
BURDIN, KATELYN
CARDOTT, CHRISTINA
CARLS, TYLER J
CASSIDY, ZACHARY
CECH, ERICT
CONDON, JILLIAN
CONE, JUSTIN D
COX, JOHNATHAN M
COX, CHRISTOPHER T
CRAWFORD, ERIK L

CUNNINGHAM, ANDREW R

DA COSTA, BENJAMIN
DAME, ROBERT

DAUGHERTY, MICHAEL A

DAVIS, MATTHEW

Emplovee #
00102
00508
00592
00536
00539
00379
00453
00141
00340
00423
00531
00469
00444
00556
00566
00478
00490
00659
00263
00630
00317
00179
00637
00393
00545
00620
00616
00446
00123
00027
00619
00570
00559
00664

DENNIS-WASHINGTON, TYR(00668

DICKSON, EVAN

DOUGHERTY, KENNETH R

EDWARDS, BRIAN E
EVANS, BILLY GREGG
FABER, CALE

FARBO, JACOB
FENWICK, NATALIE Z
FIEGENSCHUH, JEFFREY
FLANAGAN, ROBERT H
FLEMMING, BAILEY H
FLORES, ARACELI
FLORESS, HEATHER

FRANKENBERRY, PHILLIP C

FRIESTAD, ADDISON
FULGENCIO, MICKAYA
GERARD, MATTHEW L

00609
00418
00181
00550
00617
00648
00428
00463
00383
00639
00612
00631
00030
00655
00577
00368

Payment Date

06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025

Number

14373
14368
14259

1300
14315
14260
14249
14346
14261
14254
14393
14374
14375
14419
14262
14351
14395
14402
14376
14403
14420
14295
14352
14358
14421
14263
14329
14377
14330
14359
14396
14404
14331
14316
14317
14264
14296
14297
14318
14332
14333
14405
14257
14334
14298
14387
14353
14265
14406
14388
14266

Council Payroll Chec

Employee Pay Summary
Pay Period: 6/9/2025-6/22/2025

Net
1,164.61
2,583.19
1,866.73

168.08

575.85
3,062.25

694.56
2,332.96
2,662.98
1,329.06
1,827.98
2,496.16
1,744.56
2,350.25
2,340.67
2,427.31
3,474.75

194.21
2,528.08

384.56
2,584.60
3,079.75
3,326.47
2,211.30
6,251.96
1,713.71
1,807.44
3,451.58
2,325.94
2,072.13
2,094.30

468.47
2,304.65

166.16

213.37
1,556.95
3,376.27
4,344.95

392.24
2,145.27
2,195.24

883.95
4,476.95
1,429.28
1,772.63
1,596.90
1,662.26
2,993.96

419.52
1,187.73

334.52
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d1fd54e5-8131-45dc-b37a-10d2ad518f2d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%201bc2c64f-8247-4736-a98f-0f1da33c7666
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2080084978-8ffc-405c-9674-afcc00d3898f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%208c7b8845-b2ed-4b93-b28b-268a63534f12
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20c4422ec5-0f07-465f-b5e4-10fef9be894e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2050e8aa27-d78c-45da-8474-e3ccc61bb523
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20de616d66-08f2-4d67-98e1-59a3845d88d0
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20bbce7e1c-7f91-4c91-8537-c38482a13ebc
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%208b359cca-1819-43bb-9ac5-883776531c5b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20986bd2d7-6c68-40a1-9efc-21340a56e432
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%200c9c796d-4918-4f1e-ab15-6da6faa9647c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2076a3d489-f229-4609-b946-3563f1367522
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20e5a7cc69-1f80-45e8-b8f3-63b8930089fa
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2009aa897a-49f0-4ac8-af41-ecf1d0905725
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20bc44346e-8474-404f-9c59-ae830108c435
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20a4c05cc1-1e6a-4a04-9852-4090897488b0
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%201bab9df1-7b42-4401-8f40-fb0cf8b2bd73
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%208bec7a4b-bed2-4c45-806a-b2c9010aa8f8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2012531361-6ee9-4090-893d-ac72abecdab1
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20bca4204c-63eb-4ed2-a0f2-b1d10087952c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20ddb34d3e-e4bd-46f1-809a-b2811528852a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20074eb72e-3cb6-4ac5-83da-b24dfc14b439
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20fffa5fbc-ce3e-4c68-b31f-b1fd00a1efe9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%208ace7053-2e7f-4605-845d-87aacb0d315d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20110072f2-bc6a-42e4-b685-ca2e1633722c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%208ad70c50-2580-4786-bc02-b137007c1081
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%206c21e4df-1f2c-438f-83f6-b0dc0076e3da
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%207f3f14be-61ce-433f-8e23-10b23db1b6ca
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d67409c4-9051-4748-b47d-daf41dedd411
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20029d3dd9-266a-47de-9e02-995ea6c20f46
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20bc72c2a6-15e6-43b5-8dc2-b130009eca20
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20591294be-95ea-4213-a797-ae9b007d67f9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%204ded7fec-da4d-4bb3-905e-ae55008df43c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2022be71e2-0249-45ae-9907-b2f0009dd74e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2077ef9f38-1213-46a0-9dc9-b2f900e4612e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%201c6ed738-aa6d-48f2-b81d-b04500887b31
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2013f3b24c-4520-4fb0-8b89-f519692bd43b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20ba1c8e18-093d-490b-9e8e-e85fe16568ec
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20114bb273-6fff-4a6c-be54-1164d5bf326d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20bc54eeb8-e81f-4a98-b5db-b0fc00bd4972
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%207e839b63-3b87-46ae-b009-b29100b5b8cd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20b12acdf1-77e8-447e-a4f2-5448b99ad175
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2058090085-3a74-4454-bb25-a064127404de
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%206978f198-bb98-4b68-b22d-8e7408972fdd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20554aabf8-87ee-47df-b452-b241008b3fd3
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%206c4c40b4-861f-4e65-8382-b07b00c1b358
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%207152eae2-56bf-4b54-8c30-b1da0087de60
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2058ae6ff5-3593-4e53-a2ce-c276e01e54e2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%200b276704-2be2-427f-b3c5-b2c600c118e1
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20235dae00-40fe-448f-aa90-af0000a5018d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20e0df5f38-f854-466e-b281-fb96b14a5fb2

Packet: PYPKT01256 - PPE 06.22.25
Payroll Set: Payroll Set 01 - 01

Emplovee
GILLIAM, JAMES R
GILLIS, ANGELA
GILLIS, AUSTIN
GOOD, JEREMY M

Emplovee #
00322
00192
00413
00334

GUERRERO SANTILLAN, ELIZ/00654

HAAN, WILLIAM A
HAMILTON, MITCH A
HARDIN, JASON C
HARLEY, ELIJAH
HARRINGTON, DAMEN
HARTWIG, RAYMOND
HAYES, WILLIAM T
HELGREN, CURTIS
HERNANDEZ, AUTUMN
HERRING, ANDREW J
HEUER, CASEY
HOLDEN, ERIC
HOWARD, CASEY
HUDETZ, MICHAEL L
HUERAMO, CRYSTAL
HUERAMO, ROSE MARY
HUERAMO, BIANCA
ISLEY, TIMOTHY P
JACKSON, SYDNEY L
JACKSON, CANDICE
JACKSON, LAUREN
JAKYMIW, JAMES M
JIMENEZ, KAYLEE
JOHNSON, THOMAS
JOHNSON, TODD A
JOHNSON, BENJAMIN C
JOHNSON, JARED
JOHNSON, JEFFREY
JONES, HAYDEN C
JUDAH, CHRISTOPHER M
JUDD, CHAD A

KASS, JACOB R
KELCHNER, GRACIE
KELLER, DANIEL W
KEPKA, JASON
KESSLER, SEAN
KNIGHT, JAMES WALKER
KNIGHT, NOAH
KNIGHT, MICHELLE
KNIGHT, KALEB
KOVACS, RYAN
LABONDE, HENRY J
LANNING, ADAM
LEWIS, JOSHR
LODICO, TREY

00270
00425
00597
00656
00608
00658
00250
00476
00557
00594
00552
00569
00555
00422
00615
00415
00572
00249
00562
00551
00661
00367
00554
00652
00069
00166
00048
00537
00567
00439
00450
00641
00647
00211
00618
00634
00585
00600
00174
00636
00384
00628
00392
00338
00613

LOVELADY-SMITH, ELIZABETIO0653

LUXTON, TOD

LUXTON, ABIGAIL
MCDERMOTT, DANIEL W
MCDERMOTT, THOMAS
MCGILL, MICHAEL
MEDINE, JUSTIN
MESSER, RYAN

MESSER, NOAH

00535
00626
00038
00063
00462
00487
00669
00581

Payment Date

06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025

Number

1302
14299
14319
14300
14389
14267
14407
14408
14409
14268
14369
14250
14301
14390
14269
14397
14398
14378
14400
14391
14255
14270
14335
14272
14271
14422
14273
14360
14411
14379
14302
14399
14410
14412
14361
14362
14303
14274
14354
14320
14380
14370
14275
14343
14371
14276
14413
14355
14304
14305
14423
14356
14347
14251
14252
14321
14363
14381
14306

Net
2,812.14
1,142.26
1,041.55
4,319.11

490.54
3,089.45
3,090.46

314.64

701.67

918.30
2,302.56

173.51
2,296.71
2,424.42
1,733.27
2,228.48
2,054.30
3,534.11
1,706.17
1,244.33
2,286.07
1,360.76
3,158.49
1,382.16
1,430.68

862.97
2,642.25
2,198.30

83.91
4,296.77
2,564.75
2,452.40

251.70

355.49

619.33
2,226.69
1,678.42
1,278.01
2,410.20

178.12
3,001.41
2,509.28
2,469.05
2,170.44
2,671.38
2,206.83

412.54
3,778.80
2,844.81
2,259.80
1,764.06
3,101.44
1,023.92

118.08

165.28

31.03
2,826.75

306.78

1,695.38

Section VII, Item 1.

6/25/2025 8:37:41 AM
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20c3fbfc85-fa47-4aa9-8dca-b984519cd752
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%204afd8c00-dde9-4f47-a0de-f5ad56932270
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20c5190be4-cd1a-4173-9076-5c3bb001ef18
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20b2e3e5ad-564f-4fdf-9fab-b9b349a227a2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20f457a767-812d-4889-b397-b2c200c12641
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%209a30ebcb-287e-45d5-9f30-b9f3d8282f9a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%200d6e10c9-06bd-4b28-85fc-377de8e7a2b0
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20a5341a1d-7b21-49fa-aae9-afe7008ea870
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20e2a4c628-7028-4d9b-a940-b2c600c55771
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2076ec7888-38f7-4ca0-a93a-b0450083b727
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%206f203d75-8e46-4a40-a90c-b2db00fba9cf
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20564b20fb-7882-4143-8597-913c2cea07f1
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20039611e2-5008-4efc-941d-dfc3b1a54414
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20ef63b381-5742-4add-8fbd-27d93b1443ad
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20740ce985-0117-417c-840c-afd300b99680
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%200c72095e-40b7-4b83-9489-8927adab266b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2072fd8c7a-3ab5-4825-ad2e-ae9900c91ee7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2032471174-b67f-4d44-b64c-3f751fc1b168
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%207dd811ea-50e4-4569-af28-515b3599978a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%208a9e5fbf-c2f3-4c8a-8262-b08400a4546f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20840555ca-f7ec-4c21-b574-54eb17fc5ffb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%209ad3be87-f180-43eb-85a6-aebc00de8bfe
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d086362a-db7a-4cb8-93ff-3883b8073646
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%209b1cb576-a3cc-4ed1-9202-ae7500bef965
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2008a3214d-c624-4f79-9160-38f602d26421
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d71f20c9-e722-4dbe-a43a-b2e400aa5e69
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%202eae2991-d636-42bb-8601-0fbbbe8d4eb1
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20e61af6a9-8108-4cc0-943c-78753347fabb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%202279addf-a793-4b29-86ee-b2aa00a1eeab
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%209727b6fc-7eaf-4426-b5b1-105168aa2cb7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20fc78490f-b3f1-4b6f-a883-1e444516f0db
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20f0267fcf-4db1-4528-8d6c-2c700430291e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20250bb25e-75c0-41dc-9b35-6ce727e7cbb4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d0c451d2-cb77-4385-8694-ae85009f889e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%206600f6af-6f13-4ac3-9482-ef302d33ed20
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%209c60e901-9774-401f-ab61-b928d50e2eb9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%201a108746-7a71-4b08-a64c-b24800dd4ec1
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2093e8e85c-e697-40dc-9c20-b28e0084ff9d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2018109973-95e2-4ede-80d2-99ca87a4ef62
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20de2682d1-98fb-4dfe-821f-b1000123c94e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20ff4cbe21-a781-4f1b-9ff7-b1e200f8bcd4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d0ff5bfc-0054-4f5b-8d97-af63007acf2b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d902b8ef-cd7f-4d9e-a436-b00600bf2365
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d09dc55e-1daf-48c0-9ea3-9470f2f77567
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2085c63eb6-136c-4b1b-b6c0-b1f40082fbb8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%206db45620-54cc-455c-85fe-2bdc56ae8536
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20f36944e6-ca55-4e29-bc95-b1b500af4321
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d4a0a322-60d9-4327-9ed2-fa263a92feeb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%203da8d4f6-8a49-4a36-aea5-11c7e6bc9319
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2058c2682a-541f-4c6e-8ed5-b081007efeb8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2064fe71a1-ecb5-40e3-996d-b2bf00c58194
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20a78c1704-94f3-4ce8-af93-6cbe3151448a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%207c2a0149-3417-4ac4-8753-b17700da4e6e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%209a0d17bb-31c6-469b-b69f-7068c748dc43
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20c809415d-95e2-43e6-adf5-a45c227578c0
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2055eff00d-0497-4ed6-acb6-d8ed8ff2ce64
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20f5705d59-758e-45bb-a586-285b7c97921d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%209ca29a70-7e83-4f9c-b946-b2ff008f05fc
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2032dcf02f-b4d1-4fe4-9ad2-af1d00dd9787

Packet: PYPKT01256 - PPE 06.22.25
Payroll Set: Payroll Set 01 - 01

Emplovee

MILLER, RYAN

MILOS, KRISTOFER
MONTERO, DAVID §
MOREAU, SENADA
MORRIS, MANDI R
MUELLER, JESSICA CM
MULHOLLAND, JAY A
MUSSELMAN, JEFFREY J
NAMBO, LUISA

NAVA, CELESTE

NAY, WELDON
NEUENKIRCHEN, RYAN J
OATES, JAKE

OLESON, KHRYSTA
OLSZEWSKI, BRITTANY
OLSZEWSKI, ROBIN L
OWEN, ALISON
OWEN, TREVOR D
PAVIA, PETER

PEASE, MICHELLE J
PLAZA, JONATHAN
POWELL, KORTNEY
PREWETT, ZACHARY
RANGEL, DWAYNE
RIVERA, ANGEL
RODABAUGH, AARON C
ROGDE, ANDREW C
ROGERS, JESSICA E
SALINAS, JAVIER
SAWLSVILLE, DAVID W

SAWLSVILLE, CHRISTOPHER

SCHABACKER, BRAD J
SESTER, CORY

SESTER, JOSEPH R
SHAW-DICKEY, KATHRYN E
SILVA, BARTOLOME
SILVA, EDGAR Q
SIMMONS, NOAH
SMITH, BETH A

SPEARS, JORDAN
SPEARS, NICHOLAS J
STARR, GEOFFREY
STEFANSKI, JAN
SULLIVAN, JAMEY A
SUNESON, SARA L
SWANSON, CARMEN
TAFT, JAY E

TAFT, TREY J

TESREAU, SAMUEL C
THOMPSON, JENNIFER R
TILTON, ALEC

TIMM, NATHAN K
TOLIVER, BLAKE A
TURCATO, JAMES
UNDERWOOD, JASON M
UTECHT, MICHAEL
VALDIVIESO, BENJAMIN
VANKIRK, COLTON
VANVICKLE, ZECHARIAH

Emplovee #
00540
00512
00601
00408
00168
00510
00442
00200
00273
00662
00644
00590
00663
00621
00546
00373
00409
00399
00485
00222
00524
00607
00327
00455
00606
00213
00410
00530
00538
00046
00300
00348
00294
00129
00452
00586
00593
00633
00441
00660
00362
00495
00667
00356
00252
00541
00646
00629
00276
00364
00583
00414
00205
00635
00217
00493
00599
00496

00548

Payment Date

06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025

Number

14364
14336
14307
14277
14392
14365
14382
14366
14278
14424
14322
14367
14323
14425
14256
14279
14280
14281
14282
14344
14308
14324
14309
14357
14283
14284
14383
14426
14310
14311
14325
14337
14285
14286
14253
14287
14288
14326
14327
14414
14338
14345
14328
14384
14394
14289
14401
14415
14348
14258
14416
14339
14385
14386
14312
14417

1301
14340
14313

Net
1,756.92
2,704.98
2,190.04
1,648.30
1,524.38
2,330.75
2,629.16
2,532.49
2,015.54
1,719.82

73.20
1,792.95
318.03
1,594.08
1,136.28
1,779.87
1,912.18
2,006.13
3,574.20
3,299.09
1,852.96
333.55
3,293.70
1,951.44
2,096.65
2,621.31
1,891.02
2,334.30
1,787.45
3,759.02
186.16
1,956.92
2,106.61
3,245.28
168.08
2,508.60
2,561.82
45.06
361.21
744.24
2,296.60
2,515.19
186.16
2,833.79
1,618.40
1,320.05
302.47
178.29
4,381.76
3,156.88
751.20
2,648.37
3,369.53
4,396.26
6,136.95
666.05

0.00
2,152.93
2,367.78

Section VII, Item 1.

6/25/2025 8:37:41 AM

Page 8 of



https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20c87fd4d3-64fb-41f9-aabd-8473d4e37f19
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20e926d3dc-b327-4ab9-af2a-d5aaae033bac
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%200fdc37ff-737d-40fc-80b0-b00600c5e2f2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2004f16018-15ca-4436-8a32-074622ec7b2b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%204a88b194-2b66-414b-a591-807145b0ab2f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%201b674b9f-d688-40ba-b7d1-86b16c9c4b09
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%206a828ef7-c15e-4b77-8a58-1496359cc1a7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2094e737ef-293c-4e94-a073-a2457a320528
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20506f9ca5-50f5-47c3-afb3-366c0c448f06
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d662363d-4487-4b9f-87bc-b2ec00a2f202
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%203614e1f3-296e-4562-992c-b26e00ad2152
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20a7d05049-3f6f-45cf-acf7-afbd00e4d71f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%202dd03a7c-3295-495f-9d17-b2f000969633
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%200691e813-9540-4f94-949b-b149009a94a1
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%208a285af5-a0b9-416b-b104-9ec38b17445a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20f4bc5268-a403-42fc-b14c-0c69f70d7186
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2039330f60-e164-4eaa-b78f-483b45ef294b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2021908247-ca9b-4fd6-b981-a9e60babe204
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20fb666694-0e42-449b-bc81-df5457dccc39
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20e4bd8fd7-0e16-4d83-93c3-63e0ac53ea72
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2066875b1e-dbfa-475d-8479-f36c17573250
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20e1ac26df-6427-4d37-b0c5-b042007a790e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20891fa95e-6f23-4b6e-81be-9e08011bda6b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20845309d1-eacf-4557-b8b1-efab936e57f6
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d1cd3215-6ef5-4e48-b379-b03c00f01983
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2077511203-b1d7-4193-8925-f2f8e20317a2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20b9c951e3-dc7f-4f53-939c-f240b52e35ba
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2006b9b9b5-1f51-4199-a1a9-3864d5ec28f0
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20323ada8d-e604-4a1a-9d08-ee2e6f18d3de
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20cf8f1ae4-539d-442c-a3f8-74a2ec01e9e3
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20f4f7dc9e-d31d-4a7c-8ff4-f6c66fe226aa
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%207b9c6e75-a367-480f-98a0-65550c3e61c9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d4bc7f23-fa4f-4858-a6d6-15835df0b8a9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%209f07b621-d45b-44a1-ac03-f025bbc0d5d2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20c507bd0f-803d-4852-89c8-7215b42ed593
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20c9c653b9-8f31-4e7f-ba66-af6a008c2b97
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20ed7f544c-5e04-4037-9d8c-afcd00796f79
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20baf0bb58-1602-49ac-b567-b1e1009d43da
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d6ffcad5-950c-41b4-957a-8f8f4bc35ec6
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20e36820f5-d7c1-4069-9326-b2d50095365c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20346bd280-aa46-4f17-9893-a97056b8a756
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20538d58c4-ea37-4144-bfdb-876d1e4e1ca0
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%205b3ac3bf-5e6b-4294-ba26-b2f900d781e4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%200bf2903f-0b96-4f8b-9ad0-bd9db9cc9f6e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20389ec565-a299-47ac-8bf6-900bc522ba2b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%205f33db09-288a-4f68-a0bd-37aeb63f45f7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2036a33282-1c2c-43ab-a4ff-b28b00b0fcd8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20a1739bcd-eeb1-47a0-ac90-b1cc00901e93
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2053ddd1e6-b4a6-4404-94c5-9aed224f7112
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20f6ea6074-d8d0-4bda-9e79-d3cbefae4238
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20c490cd5b-f497-4875-860e-af2e00e0f9ac
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2019d2d12c-0e24-478e-8026-467d81eaa891
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20228e4a8f-03a8-44d7-a1f6-750b22e000dc
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20f2dcd45a-f19d-4da4-8f57-b1e20109bcfb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20b4483392-f2f4-4a59-8698-229c51ca5744
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20427ed849-f765-4acd-aa89-208b22fc5ce8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2022c93d9c-49e3-4d51-af37-aff60085a29b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2072e1c88c-a650-4a1d-8c49-8e27c5725936
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20c033ab15-0943-4db1-a3f0-49d8a43b29ef

Packet: PYPKT01256 - PPE 06.22.25
Payroll Set: Payroll Set 01 - 01

Emplovee Emplovee #
VILLALOBOS, EDDIE V 00560
WARD, CURTIS W 00331
WATERS, SHANE A 00430
WEEKS, JOYCE L 00401
WHITEHEAD, JACE 00604
WILLIS, JODY T 00051
WINTERTON, RYAN 00627
WITT, ADAM 00605
WITTENBERG, MATTHEW E 00282
WOOLBRIGHT, TYLER 00640
WRIGHT, ABBY 00489
WYATT, JAKE 00650
ZICK, BRITTNEY 00571

Payment Date

06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025
06/27/2025

Number

14341
14349
14372
14350
14418
14314
14290
14291
14292
14293
14294
14342
14427

Totals:

Net
2,001.50
2,851.93
2,504.14

881.75
69.92
2,674.23
1,704.60
2,290.77
2,002.31
1,834.87
1,664.33
1,954.94
2,167.13

347,966.61

Section VII, Item 1.

6/25/2025 8:37:41 AM

Page 9 0o
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2093e64078-d0f4-4e5c-90a4-ae59008fcb19
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%204113bf91-41b1-4b47-be10-4ec35c1fc54d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20735b6a3e-7720-4380-bd7a-1785b527f70a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d8f266c2-661f-4ab6-b637-4207969f66c4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2046174d18-2ea7-43a1-b0ec-b0200074dd71
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20650012df-9d03-443e-ac4d-db2fbd9a3afb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2014a865cc-4369-4bdd-95fc-b19b00a1f460
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20cc7e5ad7-70c2-4c13-b567-b0260078df8f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20bebad3d5-e6cb-48c1-b9e5-3654b5cdd34e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2063e4ff9a-1bbe-4466-abe5-b245008c6a3c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20be6620cf-9b1e-4220-aa2a-b88c5b9db78b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20680b2c4a-1b40-48fb-887a-b29c008ffa96
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%205bd68f33-67b5-449c-b22c-aebc00b12989

;g , Section VII, Item 1.
R ¥ HoEﬂ‘I.LE Paym
Ol:wp. Rochelle, IL <T04356 - 06/20/25 EXCEPTION CHECK RUN FOR J. FIEGENSCHUH
01 - Vendor Set 01

Bank: Allocated Cash - Allocated Cash

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09611 FIEGENSCHUH, JEFFREY 509.74
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216639 06/20/2025 509.74
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062025-NIMPA REIMBURSEMENT FOR MILEAGE TO NIMPA BOARD MTG  06/20/2025 06/20/2025 0.00 65.94
062025-PSBM REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL - PRAIRIE STATE BOARD M 06/20/2025 06/20/2025 0.00 443.80

6/20/2025 8:55:22 AM P4 3
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2081790ea0-1516-4727-bc8b-378be747a3d5
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%2089416e91-b319-4438-99fd-b3020091eef3
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20b857b0ef-d3cb-4f03-8783-b3020091246b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20c40848e2-1edc-4be9-927f-b30200904862

Payment Register

Bank Code
Allocated Cash

Type
Check

Packet Totals:

Section VII, Item 1.

APPKT04356 - 06/20/25 EXCEPTION CHECK R H

Payment Summary

Payable Payment

Count Count Discount Payment
2 1 0.00 509.74
2 1 0.00 509.74

6/20/2025 8:55:22 AM

12




Payment Register APPKT04356 - 06/20/25 EXCEPTION CHECK R{  >°Ction VIl ftem 1.

Cash Fund Summary

H

Fund Name Amount
91 Cash Allocation -509.74
Packet Totals: -509.74
6/20/2025 8:55:22 AM P4 3

13




City of

ROCHELLE

B o

Rochelle, IL

Bank: Allocated Cash - Allocated Cash

Vendor Number

Vendor Name

Section VII, Item 1.

Paym
APPKT04357 - Check Run 06/23/25
01 - Vendor Set 01

Total Vendor Amount

09793 926 CUSTOM EMBROIDERY 294.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216640 06/23/2025 294.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
001611 Municipial Band Shirts 06/10/2025 06/10/2025 0.00 238.00
001614 NNO Volunteer Shirts 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 56.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

06620 AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC. 225.79
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216641 06/23/2025 225.79

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
222551 SCBA Repair 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 225.79

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

02664 ALARM DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 278.70
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216642 06/23/2025 278.70

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
147822-1065 Quarterly Charges 06/08/2025 06/08/2025 0.00 278.70

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

10151 ALTORFER INDUSTRIES, INC 2,884.81
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216643 06/23/2025 2,884.81

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
PM6A0037508 Generator Repair 06/03/2025 06/03/2025 0.00 1,630.15
PM6A0037509 Generator Repair 06/03/2025 06/03/2025 0.00 1,254.66

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

10663 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 1,207.30
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216644 06/23/2025 1,207.30

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
13QK-G1J6-JT1K Purchase 4 Otter Boxes 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 299.96
16HP-RN9M-LDQF Gym Equipment 06/05/2025 06/05/2025 0.00 379.99
16XD-LDX7-93D9 Wrench Storage, Socket holder 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 68.50
17VJ-WVKF-HLCT Wall Mount Helmet/Gear Holder 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 26.98
1CV4-43XT-LGXQ Napkins & Holder 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 23.71
1DG3-4LVD-WRGX Vent Covers 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 44.83
1FQ6-J9MW-CO9DM Gym Equipment 06/04/2025 06/04/2025 0.00 199.99
1GLD-33YN-JFPW Ink Catridges For Rosie's Printer 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 26.38
1HQ9-6DDY-3FWN Operating Supplies 06/07/2025 06/07/2025 0.00 29.75
1MP6-P41X-K1LG ROLLER BEARING FOR LATHE 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 9.30
1QNC-GVIL-JTVT Operating Supplies 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 55.99
1VME-YRCT-YQW7 Operating Supplies 06/10/2025 06/10/2025 0.00 41.92

6/23/2025 1:09:37 PM Pad 3
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2013f2239c-9b2d-4fac-b01c-532106afa1ea
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20f46c049f-3d1a-44e2-aa56-b30500b20008
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2017df8b7b-9c41-4af1-af84-b30000d10678
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20e4920a7b-0366-40c6-8dda-b30000af5994
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%201263b546-a312-41fb-aba8-e381f42924f6
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%200b5996c0-5b04-4d38-a6aa-b30500b20016
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2095f48dad-1a2b-4186-8211-b30000a53587
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2098087e0f-782c-4c82-b7c5-3a64971caec2
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04150 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION 245.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216645 06/23/2025 245.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
000888402 Membership Renewal For Erik Crawford 09/01/2025 09/01/2025 0.00 245.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00040 ANDERSON PLUMBING & HTG, INC 150.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216646 06/23/2025 150.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
119385 Backflow testing 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 150.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01850 ANIXTER, INC 412,861.89
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216647 06/23/2025 412,861.89
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
6227979-07 IBIS 397 ACSR 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 406,638.00
6429708-00 VM Tech Labor 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 3,848.00
6441056-00 Min Inv # 227/233/631 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 1,010.45
6444609-00 Min Inv # 230 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 176.84
6447094-00 Min Inv # 521/803/1053/1169/1725 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 1,188.60
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05814 ARC IMAGING RESOURCES 163.80
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216648 06/23/2025 163.80
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
B72018 OCE COLORWAVE 500 MAINTENANCE AND COPY FEE 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 163.80
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00124 AUTO ZONE 6.74
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216649 06/23/2025 6.74
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
02660021407 Vehicle Supplies 06/06/2025 06/06/2025 0.00 6.74
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07293 BOARDMAN & CLARK LAW FIRM 80.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216650 06/23/2025 80.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date  Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
302659 General Services: Risk Policy 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 80.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00843 BONNELL INDUSTRIES INC. 608.14
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216651 06/23/2025 608.14
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0221848-IN Parts For Unit R107 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 608.14
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
11017 BROWN'S TIRE SERVICE 84.36
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216652 06/23/2025 84.36
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
8579 aircraft oil for stock 05/13/2025 05/13/2025 0.00 84.36
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04449 BRUNS CONSTRUCTION, INC. 12,378.70
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216653 06/23/2025 12,378.70
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
11577 Installed Transformer Pad/Spring Lake 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 4,986.70
11581 Sawcut pavement at Washington and 1st Ave 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 7,392.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08113 CARUS LLC 6,513.99
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216654 06/23/2025 6,513.99
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
SLS 10121341 Carus MN - ILMB, Carusol 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 6,513.99
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09112 CINTAS 775.12
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216655 06/23/2025 775.12
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
4233477143 Office And Shop Rags & Rugs 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 129.79
4233477147 Floor Mats/Shop Towels 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 94.26
4233477182 Mats, Towels, Lab Coats 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 90.54
4233877214 Floor mats, mops, shop rags 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 52.97
4233877234 Lobby Rugs 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 84.04
4233877303 City Hall Mats 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 44.45
4234046769 MATS AND SHOP RAGS 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 279.07
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04492 DELL MARKETING L.P. 319.49
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216656 06/23/2025 319.49
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
10819559913 Dell Docking Station 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 319.49
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1771 EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING CORP, INC 648.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216657 06/23/2025 648.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
INV10010 ERT Program Set-Up 06/03/2025 06/03/2025 0.00 648.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10428 ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 18,530.66
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216658 06/23/2025 18,530.66
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
FBN5354275 Squad Lease 06/05/2025 06/05/2025 0.00 18,124.59
FBN5360653 CD F150 Lease and Maintenance 06/05/2025 06/05/2025 0.00 406.07
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1775 ESCUTIA, EDUARDO 450.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216659 06/23/2025 450.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061725 Municipal Band 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 450.00
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03334 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 5,186.31
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216660 06/23/2025 5,186.31
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0524387 1st Ave - Wastington - Suppplies 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 4,550.20
0524441 1st Ave & Wash - DOM 8x6 SEMJ 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 175.63
0524500 1st Ave and Washington - Supplies 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 460.48
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1472 FIREGROUND SUPPLY 640.88
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216661 06/23/2025 640.88
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
34742 JobShirt Plaza 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 93.98
34831 Job Shirt Arendt 06/10/2025 06/10/2025 0.00 93.98
34852 Purchase Duty Shirt x 2 Dougherty 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 128.97
34853 Purchase Duty Pants and Shirts Plaza 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 323.95
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00493 GROVERS SERVICES, LLC 6,700.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216662 06/23/2025 6,700.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061625 Trimmed/Removed Trees Week of June 9th 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 6,700.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1773 GUERRERO, ELIZABETH 80.60
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216663 06/23/2025 80.60
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061225 Mileage & Tolls - ILGFOA Seminar 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 80.60
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00246 HACH COMPANY 476.62
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216664 06/23/2025 476.62
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
14537355 Operators testing supplies 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 160.65
14542031 Operator Testing Supplies 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 315.97
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10256 HAWKINS, INC. 4,074.80
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216665 06/23/2025 4,074.80
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
7096747 Azone 15 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 1,569.00
7096787 Azone 15 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 2,445.80
7100554 Chlorine 06/15/2025 06/15/2025 0.00 60.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1393 HELM ELECTRIC 236.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216666 06/23/2025 236.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
57604 Well #4 VFD Repair 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 236.00
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
06754 HINCKLEY SPRINGS 349.24
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216667 06/23/2025 349.24
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
10164186 061525 Water Delivery 06/15/2025 06/15/2025 0.00 349.24
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01089 HUB-REMSEN PRINT GROUP 542.75
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216668 06/23/2025 542.75
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
12879 Business Cards 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 66.47
12888 Tourism Marketing Brochure 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 476.28
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09762 IL PUBLIC RISK FUND 25,235.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216669 06/23/2025 25,235.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
96678 IPRF MONTHLY PREMIUMS 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 25,235.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
03285 IL STATE POLICE 189.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216670 06/23/2025 189.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
20250506073-1 Illinois State Police - Bureau of Identification 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 27.00
20250506073-2 PRE EMPLOYMENT SCREENING 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 162.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05598 JAKYMIW, JAMES 420.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216671 06/23/2025 420.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
071125 Travel Reimbursement 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 420.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07208 JAMES G. AHLBERG 90.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216672 06/23/2025 90.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
2955 Legal 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 90.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09918 JG UNIFORMS 2,840.18
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216673 06/23/2025 2,840.18
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
146580 Vest carrier 05/15/2025 05/15/2025 0.00 265.49
147875 Officer Uniforms 05/22/2025 05/22/2025 0.00 250.00
148548 Uniform Shirts 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 1,609.20
148567 Vest Carrier 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 230.00
148568 Vest Carrier 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 230.00
148569 Vest Carrier 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 255.49
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05282 JOHNSON TRACTOR 309.87
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216674 06/23/2025 309.87
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
IR08924 Lawnmower Blades 06/10/2025 06/10/2025 0.00 149.72
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IR09079 belt for woods mower 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 160.15
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09444 KALEEL'S CLOTHING 1,482.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216675 06/23/2025 1,482.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061125-1 Work Clothing For Michael Daugherty 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 119.00
061125-2 Work Clothing For Jacob Farbo 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 473.00
061125-3 Work Clothing For Robert Flanagan 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 74.00
061125-4 Work Clothing For Brad Schabacker 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 96.00
061125-5 Work Clothing For Colton Vankirk 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 491.00
061125-6 Work Clothing For Eddie Villalobos 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 62.00
061125-7 Work Clothing For Jake Wyatt 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 167.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
03434 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAGEMENT INC. 200.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216676 06/23/2025 200.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
1100152097 Report Writing Program 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 200.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02095 MARTIN & CO EXCAVATING 3,017.16
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216677 06/23/2025 3,017.16
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
2028-1 Site Restoration 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 2,168.52
2028-2 New Culvert At Wendell & Wayne 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 848.64
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02727 MENARDS - SYCAMORE 165.60
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216678 06/23/2025 165.60
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
36771 WWTP Door Supplies 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 165.60
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09877 MICHLIG ENERGY, LTD. 3,888.48
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216679 06/23/2025 3,888.48
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
16250496 ENGINE OIL FOR #3 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 3,888.48
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08856 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. 1,782.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216680 06/23/2025 1,782.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
9423320250501 Motorola Maintenance 06/01/2025 06/01/2025 0.00 1,782.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08192 MR. OUTHOUSE 835.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216681 06/23/2025 835.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
10319 Cinco de Mayo 05/16/2025 05/16/2025 0.00 535.00
10374 port a pots 05/28/2025 05/28/2025 0.00 300.00
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09006 NADLER GOLF 9,116.10
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216682 06/23/2025 9,116.10
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
3992139 cart lease 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 4,050.00
3992151 outing rental 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 5,066.10
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04385 NAMBO, LUISA 36.40
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216683 06/23/2025 36.40
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
051525 Mileage Reimbursement 05/15/2025 05/15/2025 0.00 36.40
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00415 NAPA AUTO PARTS ROCHELLE 201.47
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216684 06/23/2025 157.49
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
101420 battery 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 157.49
Check 216685 06/23/2025 43.98
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
101330 PinClip, Reducer Sleeve 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 43.98
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1635 NEUMANN COMPANY CONTRACTORS INC 83,376.18
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216686 06/23/2025 83,376.18
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
WELL 4 ELEVATED TANK PAIl' Tower B Repaint - Pay App 7 05/30/2025 05/30/2025 0.00 83,376.18
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01659 NICOR 287.02
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216687 06/23/2025 287.02
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
00874710007-061025 NICOR GAS FOR MAIN PLANT ENGINES 06/10/2025 06/10/2025 0.00 287.02
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07379 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL SVCS 1,997.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216688 06/23/2025 1,997.50
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
23842185T086 Regular Recycling Pickup Processing Fees 06/01/2025 06/01/2025 0.00 1,997.50
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08891 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 8.49
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216689 06/23/2025 8.49
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
4304-146364 Socket 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 8.49
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1768 OTTOSEN DINOLFO HASENBALG & CASTALDO, LTD 10,413.17
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216690 06/23/2025 10,413.17
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
14581 LEGAL SERVICES - GENERAL MUNICIPAL 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 6,907.50
14582 LEGAL SERVICES - ELECTRICITY/UTILITY 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 2,475.00
14583 LEGAL SERVICES - DOWNTOWN TIF 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 200.00
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14584 LEGAL SERVICES - NORTHERN GATEWAY TIF 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 225.00
14585 LEGAL SERVICES - RAILROAD/UTILITY 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 135.00
14586 LEGAL SERVICES - DEVELOPMENT/SPC PRITS 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 470.67
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1110 PEST CONTROL CONSULTANTS ILLINOIS 230.05
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216691 06/23/2025 230.05
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
757020 Pest Control Spraying 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 58.85
758501 Substations Pest Control 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 171.20
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00693 PETTY CASH - POLICE DEPT 26.30
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216692 06/23/2025 26.30
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061125 Petty Cash Reimbursement 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 26.30
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01154 PRESCOTT BROS. FORD 1,105.27
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216693 06/23/2025 1,105.27
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
3154 1F21 Replace Batteries x 2 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 453.49
3240 1F21 repair coolant leak 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 238.71
3247 1F20 repalce oil sensor 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 231.01
3266 Service for F350 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 182.06
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00554 PRINTING ETC., INC. 1,915.65
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216694 06/23/2025 1,915.65
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
25-0110 PD Decals and Signs 05/19/2025 05/19/2025 0.00 1,915.65
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00496 RK DIXON CO. 165.30
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216695 06/23/2025 165.30
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
IN5935910 Copier Contract 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 165.30
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10207 ROCHELLE ACE HARDWARE 32.68
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216696 06/23/2025 32.68
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
053125-POLICE Operating Supplies 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 32.68
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
06154 ROCHELLE AREA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 1,000.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216697 06/23/2025 1,000.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
#2025 Golf Outing Sponsor 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 1,000.00
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00508 ROCHELLE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 1,593.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216698 06/23/2025 1,593.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
00010446-00 MEDICAL SERVICES 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 1,593.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02241 ROCHELLE JANITORIAL SUPPLY 168.57
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216699 06/23/2025 168.57
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
060625-6 PAPER PLATES AND CUPS FOR MAIN PLANT 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 168.57
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00517 ROCHELLE NEWS-LEADER 849.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216700 06/23/2025 849.50
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
INV350166 Public notice Verizon Special Use 05/11/2025 05/11/2025 0.00 507.00
INV350167 Public notice St. Paul Plats 05/11/2025 05/11/2025 0.00 123.50
INV354576 Advertising 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 70.00
INV354587 fathers day ad 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 149.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1769 ROCKFORD SIDING & WINDOWS 30.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216701 06/23/2025 30.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
060625 Refund bldg permit fees - wrong address 06/06/2025 06/06/2025 0.00 30.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1418 RUNNINGS SUPPLY INC 752.99
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216702 06/23/2025 752.99
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
1188632 WELDING SUPPLIES FOR WELDER 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 36.05
1188664 Milwaukee Impact Driver/ Grinder 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 477.00
1188841 PARTS FOR LATHE 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 15.96
1188842 5/16" Drill Bit 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 43.95
1188863 Concrete Tools 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 119.98
1189180 Engineers hammer field supplies 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 27.08
1189392 Decoy Garden owl 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 32.97
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07322 SERVICE CONCEPTS, INC. 2,905.42
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216703 06/23/2025 2,905.42
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
34734 HVAC Maintenance 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 2,905.42
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02361 SHARE CORPORATION 796.52
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216704 06/23/2025 796.52
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
306725 chemicals 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 796.52
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1308 SILVA, BART 420.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216705 06/23/2025 420.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
071125 Travel Reimbursement 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 420.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1195 SWANSON, CARMEN 36.74
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216706 06/23/2025 36.74
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
051625 Mileage Reimbursement 05/15/2025 05/15/2025 0.00 36.74
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04062 TESREAU, SAMUEL 582.05
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216707 06/23/2025 582.05
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061325 IML Rail Conference Reimbursement 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 582.05
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05866 THE CYPRESS HOUSE 83.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216708 06/23/2025 83.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
000351 Funeral Flowers 06/11/2025 06/11/2025 0.00 83.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05320 UNIFORM DEN EAST, INC. 243.98
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216709 06/23/2025 243.98
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
96826 Officer Uniforms 06/04/2025 06/04/2025 0.00 243.98
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00991 USA BLUEBOOK 882.74
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216710 06/23/2025 882.74
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
INV00735139 Union Ball Check, Valve 06/10/2025 06/10/2025 0.00 882.74
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04350 UTILITY FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC 14,697.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216711 06/23/2025 14,697.50
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
29059UFS Rate Design/Conference Calls Data Center 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 6,886.25
47156UFS Rate Study Green Line Extension 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 7,811.25
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1757 VCNA PRAIRIE LLC 1,888.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216712 06/23/2025 1,888.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
892015629 Sidewalk Concrete 06/10/2025 06/10/2025 0.00 1,334.00
892020409 Site Restorations 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 554.00
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1607 WARNING LITES OF SOUTHERN ILLINOIS 194.75
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216713 06/23/2025 194.75
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
37384 Street Painting Supplies 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 194.75
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00828 WILLETT, HOFMANN & ASSOC., INC 8,745.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216714 06/23/2025 8,745.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
38895 Well 13 Design Engineering 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 8,745.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1224 WORK ZONE SAFETY, INC. 16,401.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216715 06/23/2025 16,401.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
66882 2025 LED Message Board Trailer 05/28/2025 05/28/2025 0.00 16,401.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08186 WOW TOYZ 357.28
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216716 06/23/2025 357.28
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
94961 RR Park Merchandise 06/04/2025 06/04/2025 0.00 357.28
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Rochelle, IL

Bank: Allocated Cash - Allocated Cash

Vendor Number

Vendor Name

Section VII, Item 1.

Paym
APPKT04378 - Check Run 06/30/25
01 - Vendor Set 01

Total Vendor Amount

08968 ACUSHNET COMPANY 308.22
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216729 06/30/2025 308.22

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
920824106 logo balls 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 308.22

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

00001 A-FIRE EXTINGUISHER SALES & SERVICE 150.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216730 06/30/2025 150.50

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
95398 Fire extinguisher service 05/21/2025 05/21/2025 0.00 150.50

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

06620 AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC. 3,423.60
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216731 06/30/2025 3,423.60

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
222621 Oil Absorbing Materials 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 2,303.00
222663 Decon Kits and collection pool 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 612.60
222680 Hazmat Boots/Gloves 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 508.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

06535 AIRGAS USA, LLC 207.99
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216732 06/30/2025 207.99

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
5516576821 Oxygen 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 207.99

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

10663 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 1,785.39
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216733 06/30/2025 1,785.39

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
19GH-CRHX-44N4 Office supplies 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 85.63
1GMK-QFQN-6K9W Replacement camera for Tech Center 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 555.73
1JYFE-XLVK-R6RH Credit Vent Covers 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 -6.49
1PWJ-PQ9G-R3D3 Rack Mounted batery backups 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 359.95
1QK3-XTKM-PTT6 Welder Extension Cord 06/20/2025 06/20/2025 0.00 263.98
1VC6-41TC-4HNN Hand Sanitizer, Windex 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 23.47
1YVN-RKMW-PP3J) Lable Printer, Carts, Chargers 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 503.12

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

01850 ANIXTER, INC 33,072.38
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216734 06/30/2025 33,072.38

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
6339945-00 Panaramic /Thermal Imaging 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 31,475.00
6446453-00 Min Inv # 1084 / O Die Tap Covers 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 175.38
6446453-01 O Die Tap Covers 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 24.50
6446805-00 Min Inv # 1313 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 1,397.50
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INC1782 ANNES LANDSCAPE SUPPLY 4,800.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216735 06/30/2025 4,800.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
144451 Trees 05/22/2025 05/22/2025 0.00 4,800.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1219 ARTLIP AND SONS, INC. 522.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216736 06/30/2025 522.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
214933 City Hall/PD AC not cooling service call 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 522.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1606 ATLAS BOBCAT LLC 71.76
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216737 06/30/2025 71.76
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
DC1873 Parts For Unit R232 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 71.76
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1642 BOBCAT OF DIXON 683.74
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216738 06/30/2025 683.74
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
03-301944 Parts For Unit R128 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 683.74
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
06051 BOUND TREE MEDICAL 329.31
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216739 06/30/2025 329.31
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
85813660 EMS Supplies 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 102.94
85818032 EMS Supplies 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 226.37
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1448 BURNETTE'S FIREWOOD & TREE SERVICE 4,400.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216740 06/30/2025 4,400.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
060625 spring storm clean up 06/06/2025 06/06/2025 0.00 4,400.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08113 CARUS LLC 3,733.20
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216741 06/30/2025 3,733.20
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
SLS 10121481 Carusol - ILMB - Landfill 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 3,733.20
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09112 CINTAS 532.67
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216742 06/30/2025 496.27
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
4234115438 Mats, Lab Coats, Towels 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 90.54
4234115514 Mats - RR Park 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 31.98
4234115526 Floor Mats/Shop Towels 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 94.26
4234779263 MATS AND SHOP RAGS 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 279.49
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Payment Register APPKT043] 5
Check 216743 06/30/2025 36.40
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
5277290905 Tech Center First Aid Cabinet 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 36.40
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07455 COUNTRYMAN, INC. 26,746.78
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216744 06/30/2025 26,746.78
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
7085 Miscellaneous pavement striping southern1/2 per PW 05/30/2025 05/30/2025 0.00 18,691.33
7105 Miscellaneos pavement striping northern 1/2 per PW 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 8,055.45
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10102 DATA VOICE INTERNATIONAL, INC. 473.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216745 06/30/2025 473.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
DVIMNO0001387 Customer Facing Mobile App/Lineman App 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 473.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04118 DINGES FIRE COMPANY 11,850.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216746 06/30/2025 11,850.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
72595 Bakker, Kepka Bunker gear 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 7,900.00
72596 Good's replacement bunker gear 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 3,950.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07065 DISH 100.22
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216747 06/30/2025 100.22
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061725 Monthly Dish Services 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 100.22
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
03334 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 6,154.55
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216748 06/30/2025 6,154.55
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0522400 Comp union, comp ball, curb comp 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 4,872.44
0525167 Mach 10, D Meter, Flg Nut 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 1,282.11
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05846 FILTRATION CORP OF AMERICA 685.31
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216749 06/30/2025 685.31
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
00107066 grounding reel, wire, clamp 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 685.31
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00210 FISCHERS, INC. 45.49
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216750 06/30/2025 45.49
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0757566-001 Copier Contract 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 45.49
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
06609 FRONTIER 2,112.67
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216751 06/30/2025 2,112.67
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061925 PHONE/FAX LINES 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 2,112.67
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1777 GEOSTAR MECHANICAL INC 660.74
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216752 06/30/2025 660.74
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
21833 2" Ball Valve 1030 S 7th St 03/21/2025 03/21/2025 0.00 660.74
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01754 GORDON FLESCH CO., INC 176.31
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216753 06/30/2025 176.31
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
IN15200956 Copy Machine Lease 06/15/2025 06/15/2025 0.00 176.31
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00493 GROVERS SERVICES, LLC 6,400.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216754 06/30/2025 6,400.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062325 Trimmed/ removed Trees Week of June 16th 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 6,400.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10407 HAAN, WILLIAM 210.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216755 06/30/2025 210.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061225 Travel Reimbursement 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 210.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07064 HARRINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS 1,433.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216756 06/30/2025 1,433.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
9121 ROW Guardrails 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 1,433.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10256 HAWKINS, INC. 4,201.80
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216757 06/30/2025 4,201.80
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
7104768 Azone 15 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 2,043.70
7104856 Azone 15 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 2,158.10
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10715 HELFRICH TRUCKING EXCAVATING, LLC 1,950.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216758 06/30/2025 1,950.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
4557 MRAP Delivery 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 1,950.00
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1779 HEPACO, LLC 142,453.16
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216759 06/30/2025 142,453.16
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
1005512059 Spring Lake event clean up 06/10/2025 06/10/2025 0.00 142,453.16
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
06754 HINCKLEY SPRINGS 207.35
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216760 06/30/2025 207.35
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
10905047 061225 Water Cooler - Ciity Hall 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 106.43
18137527 061525 Water Cooler - 333 06/15/2025 06/15/2025 0.00 100.92
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1118 ILLINOIS CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION 149.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216761 06/30/2025 149.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
6258 ILCMA Assistant Member Dues M. Pease 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 149.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10298 ILLINOIS GIS ASSOCIATION 100.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216762 06/30/2025 100.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
3191 Gis Membership 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 100.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01737 INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF ROCKFORD 144.45
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216763 06/30/2025 144.45
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
100298588 Battery For Unit R210 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 144.45
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04257 ISC, INC 22,500.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216764 06/30/2025 22,500.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
INVP0000001568 Control Room Services May 2025 05/31/2025 05/31/2025 0.00 22,500.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09918 JG UNIFORMS 200.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216765 06/30/2025 200.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
148986 Vest Carrier 06/20/2025 06/20/2025 0.00 200.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05282 JOHNSON TRACTOR 1,480.23
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216766 06/30/2025 1,480.23
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
IR09134 Parts For R286 Airport Batwing 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 216.55
IR09191 Cutting Saw 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 319.99
WR67905 Repair For Unit R133 06/20/2025 06/20/2025 0.00 943.69
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05923 MABAS DIVISION 18 500.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216767 06/30/2025 500.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0715-2025 MABAS dues 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 500.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

10223 MARTINEZ, STEVE 150.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216768 06/30/2025 150.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
3760 1024 Ave. B Mowed, trimmed, raked and Hauled away 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 150.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

09025 MASTERBLEND INTERNATIONAL 135.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216769 06/30/2025 135.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
70676 chemicals 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 135.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

02727 MENARDS - SYCAMORE 456.19
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216770 06/30/2025 456.19

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
37164 Door Supplies 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 456.19

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

10297 MERLIN'S GREENHOUSE & FLOWERS 21,465.56
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216771 06/30/2025 21,465.56

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
8167 2025 Hanging Baskets 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 5,515.56
8168 2025 Butterfly Park 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 6,725.00
8169 Basket Takedown(Feb) Hanging of baskets 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 1,725.00
8171 Watering May 5 - June 16, 2025 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 7,500.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

INC1653 MESSER, NOAH 617.40
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216772 06/30/2025 617.40

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
022825-A Noah Messer academy mileage 02/28/2025 02/28/2025 0.00 617.40

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

09877 MICHLIG ENERGY, LTD. 835.72
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216773 06/30/2025 835.72

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
16250502 DEF Fluid Bulk 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 245.00
182457 diesel fuel 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 590.72

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

00028 MODERN SHOE SHOP 238.49
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216774 06/30/2025 238.49

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
014703 Work Boots For Rob Flanagan 06/22/2025 06/22/2025 0.00 238.49
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09006 NADLER GOLF 225.80
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216775 06/30/2025 225.80

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
3992400 fix cart damage 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 225.80

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

00415 NAPA AUTO PARTS ROCHELLE 843.09
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216776 06/30/2025 53.97

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
101570 Lift Support - Ball Joint 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 53.97
Check 216777 06/30/2025 209.19
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
101626 Generator Battery 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 209.19
Check 216778 06/30/2025 70.38
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
101610 bat wing mower deck parts 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 70.38
Check 216779 06/30/2025 509.55
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
101603 air filter/belt 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 71.28
101779 hydraulic oil 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 155.31
101908 battery and belts 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 282.96

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

INC1338 NATIONAL POWER RODDING 184,148.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216780 06/30/2025 121,041.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount

SE AREA SANITARY SEWER LI Sewer Lining - Grant 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 121,041.00
Check 216781 06/30/2025 63,107.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount

SE AREA SANITARY SEWER LI Sewer Lining - Non-grant 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 63,107.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

07166 NIU CENTER FOR GOV. STUDIES 6,350.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216782 06/30/2025 6,350.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
060625 Strategic Planning 06/06/2025 06/06/2025 0.00 6,350.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

09986 N-TRAK 375,292.84
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216783 06/30/2025 375,292.84

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
PARKING LOT IMPROVEMEN Downtown Parking lots pay req. #3 05/29/2025 05/29/2025 0.00 231,687.58
PARKING LOT IMPROVEMEN Downtown Parking lots Req. #4 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 143,605.26

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

INC1419 ORACLE AMERICA INC 1,070.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216784 06/30/2025 1,070.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
101995005 SQL License Renewal 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 1,070.00
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10410 PAVIA, PETER 355.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216785 06/30/2025 355.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
061425 Travel Reimbursement 06/14/2025 06/14/2025 0.00 355.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1110 PEST CONTROL CONSULTANTS ILLINOIS 214.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216786 06/30/2025 214.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
762672 Pest Control 1030 S 7th 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 160.50
765065 Pest Control - 333 Building 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 53.50
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05102 PETTY CASH - ELEC. OPERATIONS 185.73
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216787 06/30/2025 185.73
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062425 Petty Cash Refill 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 185.73
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1780 RAMP DISABILITY 750.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216788 06/30/2025 750.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
5453 Staff Training 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 750.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05517 REINDERS, INC. 196.33
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216789 06/30/2025 196.33
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
6074220-00 belt 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 196.33
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02241 ROCHELLE JANITORIAL SUPPLY 109.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216790 06/30/2025 109.50
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062025-5 paper towels 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 109.50
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01734 ROCHELLE VETERINARY HOSPITAL 230.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216791 06/30/2025 230.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
184228 Vet Bill Stray Dog 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 230.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
06966 ROCK ROAD COMPANIES, INC. 3,644.25
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216792 06/30/2025 3,644.25
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
325023 Site Restoration 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 3,644.25
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Section VII, Item 1.

Payment Register APPKT043] 5
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1418 RUNNINGS SUPPLY INC 470.32
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216793 06/30/2025 470.32
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
1189800 water hose 06/14/2025 06/14/2025 0.00 42.99
1190443 PTO Lock Pin 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 5.97
1190455 SHOP LIGHTS 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 39.99
1190475 SHOP LIGHTS 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 39.99
1190575 Steel Rod / 3/4" Coupling 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 23.95
1190860 Spring Water 06/17/2025 06/17/2025 0.00 6.98
1191159 Pressure gauge, coupler brass, hose 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 142.12
1191173 Spray Paint/Sawzall Blades 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 36.98
1191359 Tape Measures For Shop 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 78.58
1191719 Chainsaw Chain 16" 06/20/2025 06/20/2025 0.00 52.77
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07322 SERVICE CONCEPTS, INC. 3,580.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216794 06/30/2025 3,580.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
34795 quarterly maintenance 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 2,735.00
34796 Quaterly Maintenance 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 845.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1620 SISSON'S TREE SERVICE LLC 1,200.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216795 06/30/2025 1,200.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
2571 City Tree Removal 06/20/2025 06/20/2025 0.00 1,200.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10608 ST. AUBIN NURSERY 6,240.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216796 06/30/2025 6,240.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
25250 Spring 2025 Tree Planting 05/15/2025 05/15/2025 0.00 6,240.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1095 SWAN ANALYTICAL USA, INC 1,739.85
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216797 06/30/2025 1,739.85
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
CD10018351 Reagant set Oxycon, Tube, Trides 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 1,739.85
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
03263 TALLMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC. 616.48
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216798 06/30/2025 616.48
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
3435113 Milwaukee Impact 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 616.48
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08658 TRUGREEN PROCESSING CENTER 41.40
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216799 06/30/2025 41.40
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
211038096 Lawn Service - 333 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 41.40
6/30/2025 12:15:35 PM Pag 3

35



https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20f44ac285-54fd-42e7-a097-b05200a7b7b7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20c6028b8f-3b50-4989-aa08-b30c00b977c3
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20cf2e6fc8-23f5-416a-980e-b30000c753c5
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20a9964511-c98a-4ad8-850b-b30700f49c80
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%204f989acb-4e5f-410d-b8c8-b30600f2b39f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2097547320-7962-496a-815f-b30600f2371f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20df97d1c6-5f3e-4b54-8cc4-b30600c2a182
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20309e6dee-b82f-465f-abde-b30600c22bcb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20aca8209d-2697-45a1-ac32-b30700ed98fb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%200956abd0-4418-40d9-82ee-b30600bf40d0
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%200b08f678-1b36-4cb3-a3cc-b30700bac964
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20493bca2b-fd36-4051-9535-b30600c2fc9a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%209b1193cd-933f-4ada-9454-884cea4d2b41
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20e1a0991a-0496-4f53-805d-b30c00b97835
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2017d5bf5c-e40a-4a77-9f72-b30700cd499f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20ec324d51-036e-43fd-b129-b30700ccde6d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20a0130c27-94c9-4193-bffe-b1c500765d4d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20807ad15d-c13b-4eab-8e79-b30c00b9782d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20b579e032-cd69-42ac-a4c4-b30700bb2b03
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%204e6f0618-6e1e-4153-892e-1ba8f854da96
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%2024a7966f-b1da-4578-8bb4-b30c00b9787b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%207b9ebef4-3012-41d8-876d-b30700c02e8f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20eb1929a4-46a0-4aff-8369-ae8400fc7b04
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20b0cab771-d556-485a-961d-b30c00b977cd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%208929f542-12be-4474-b0ad-b30700ed187d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20d3675b7a-e427-48ab-8059-635378584217
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%201efa0516-db79-4416-9094-b30c00b977f9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20283c079e-3181-4946-9785-b30600c349b5
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20fe185df9-9cce-4a57-998f-72897d29eb84
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20c7ca6f23-3c69-4d23-80a1-b30c00b977b3
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20fa408b9a-c72f-4c5e-bcc0-b30600ab2d62

Section VII, Item 1.
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04522 TURNER, DEBBIE 1,740.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216800 06/30/2025 1,740.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
2839 JANITORIAL SERVICES 06/22/2025 06/22/2025 0.00 1,740.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07180 ULINE 1,871.22
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216801 06/30/2025 1,871.22
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
194082830 2" Clear Gorilla Tape 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 64.11
194143564 Umbrella and Base 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 353.67
194262133 Picnic Table 06/13/2025 06/13/2025 0.00 1,453.44
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00991 USA BLUEBOOK 1,576.05
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216802 06/30/2025 1,576.05
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
INV00744647 FC Broth, StablCal Turbidity 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 695.47
INV00747752 Hach nitrification Inhibitor, Total Phosphate 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 880.58
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1757 VCNA PRAIRIE LLC 1,656.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216803 06/30/2025 1,656.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
892036670-1 Concrete For Sidewalk 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 828.00
892036670-2 Site Restoration 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 828.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01104 VERIZON WIRELESS 7,349.25
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216804 06/30/2025 7,349.25
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
6116079923 monthly cellphone and iPad plans 06/15/2025 06/15/2025 0.00 7,349.25
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10553 WEX BANK 12,452.83
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216805 06/30/2025 12,452.83
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
JUN25-ADMIN Credit 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 -133.01
JUN25-CEMETERY Fuel For Cemetery Operations 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 179.87
JUN25-ELECTRIC DIST Vehicle Fuel 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 2,642.74
JUN25-ELECTRIC GEN GAS FOR PICKUP TRUCKS 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 131.50
JUN25-ENGINEERING Fuel Engineering Vehicles 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 210.51
JUN25-FIRE Fuel 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 1,832.60
JUN25-POLICE Squad Fuel 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 4,964.35
JUN25-WATER Wex Card - Water 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 933.90
JUN25-WR WEC Card - Water Rec 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 1,690.37
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1375 WHITE CAP L.P. 1,238.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216806 06/30/2025 1,238.50
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
50031744884 PCC pavement and curb reinforcment materials 06/06/2025 06/06/2025 0.00 1,238.50
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00828 WILLETT, HOFMANN & ASSOC., INC 32,846.89
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216807 06/30/2025 32,846.89
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
38629 WWTP Plant Upgrades - Engineering 05/19/2025 05/19/2025 0.00 15,512.55
38885 WWTP Plant Upgrades - Engineering 06/16/2025 06/16/2025 0.00 17,334.34
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1616 WILLIAMS BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION INC 371,834.35
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216808 06/30/2025 371,834.35
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
WATER REC PLANT IMPROVE WWTP Plant Upgrades - Pay App 11 05/19/2025 05/19/2025 0.00 371,834.35
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1224 WORK ZONE SAFETY, INC. 16,401.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216809 06/30/2025 16,401.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
66881 2025 LED Message Board Trailer #2 05/27/2025 05/27/2025 0.00 16,401.00
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ROCHELLE

B o

Rochelle, IL

Bank: Allocated Cash - Allocated Cash

Vendor Number

Payment Type
**Void Check
**Void Check
**Void Check

Vendor Number
09793
Payment Type
Check

Vendor Name
Payment Number
216816

216887
216891

Vendor Name

926 CUSTOM EMBROIDERY
Payment Number

216810

Paym

Section VII, Item 1.

APPKT04397 - Check Run 07/07/25

Payment Date
07/07/2025

07/07/2025
07/07/2025

Payment Date
07/07/2025

Total Vendor Amount
0.00
Payment Amount
0.00

0.00
0.00

Total Vendor Amount
204.00
Payment Amount

204.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
001625 Logowear - Mayor 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 204.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1788 ADVANCED TELECOM SOLUTIONS, LLC 18,000.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216811 07/07/2025 18,000.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
9661 Temporary Cell Tower Rental 06/27/2025 06/27/2025 0.00 18,000.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09604 ADVANCED TURF SOLUTIONS 223.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216812 07/07/2025 223.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
S01342201 seed 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 223.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
06620 AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC. 41.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216813 07/07/2025 41.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
222887 Chem Tape 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 41.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1727 AIS HOLDING COMPANY LLC 809,865.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216814 07/07/2025 809,865.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
92530008733 30% Completion of Rt 38 Substation 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 809,865.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10663 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 1,806.05
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216815 07/07/2025 1,806.05
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
11IMG-LTPT-6WVK Tablet mounts 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 290.70
11QG-7D4L-NMDG Anti Fog Lens Wipes 06/28/2025 06/28/2025 0.00 18.85
14G9-PD6Q-4PK]J Neck Protector 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 14.99
14G9-PD6Q-FHCR Wading Boots, Chest Wader 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 459,98
17KR-PHCH-XGX9 Signal Maintenance & Ground Supplies 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 82.74
1C9R-6GYOL-R14D FR Clothing 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 344.85
1CGF-NXDT-1GT4 TROPHY FOR EMPLOYEE LUNCHEON 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 109.99
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Payment Register APPKT043 5
1KRT-XP11-W9C6 Net for hazmat trailer 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 66.40
1PQ7-DCFN-4LLR USb Wireless Adapters 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 99.90
1RLQ-HWYV-PLX6 Vent Covers 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 6.49
1T7M-339J-9FFW Keyboard Stand 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 29.99
1V39-4KD4-WY7J EGO replacement head 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 109.98
1V67-JVGD-P1P9 Charger for Tough Books 06/28/2025 06/28/2025 0.00 13.99
1VVL-XPV4-P433 Paper - Lysol 06/28/2025 06/28/2025 0.00 37.21
1Y6R-QW7N-RN7C Desk for dorm 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 119.99

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

00040 ANDERSON PLUMBING & HTG, INC 209.38

Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216817 07/07/2025 209.38
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
119596 Toilet Tank Replacement - RR Park 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 209.38
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01850 ANIXTER, INC 3,739.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216818 07/07/2025 3,739.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
6360992-00 Wilson Bohannon Padlocks 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 1,944.00
6444905-00 Pole Bottom Grounding PLate 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 1,795.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05814 ARC IMAGING RESOURCES 163.80
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216819 07/07/2025 163.80
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
B73732 OCE COLORWAVE 500 MAINTENANCE AND COPY FEE 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 163.80
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02616 BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC. 1,612.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216820 07/07/2025 1,612.50
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0273427 Local Limits Study - Engineering 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 1,612.50
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00739 BERG-JOHNSON 833.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216821 07/07/2025 833.50
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
16503 Day room eletrical 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 833.50
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10817 BETTNER, DANIELLE 75.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216822 07/07/2025 75.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Cel Phone Reimbursement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 75.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05789 C.E.S. INC 725.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216823 07/07/2025 725.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
S212-25 Land surveying staking for CIRR Transload boundary 07/02/2025 07/02/2025 0.00 725.00
7/7/2025 2:12:17 PM Pag 6

41



https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%208dccf2af-24a4-426b-b7a8-b30e00d203ab
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%204c7841d1-2fcc-4305-abb1-b30e00f04f66
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20184580de-a2c4-47d9-b7eb-b30d00e33e41
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20ee149f28-dc62-466c-a880-b30e00fb34e7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2091d9f051-e641-4a60-80c1-b30d01048e46
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2098abde4c-74b0-4ad5-8862-b30e00f0e739
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2090995884-bd10-49ac-8001-b30d00e44c2f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20c61686a7-73cd-4ba4-97ef-b30e00d29ac7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20a7e2bff7-3154-4e34-9a36-16bf4da3a037
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20c11450a1-02bb-420a-af2f-b31300ca3661
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20ecb8b6e9-0c30-43b7-aedb-b30e00e809fa
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%200d8868b3-4332-4c31-a448-d0c5db348a57
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%205d5fd960-e548-4afe-9f65-b31300ca375f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%206ff6b808-b8d6-4086-b573-b30e00fbe960
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20429d1b42-ee4c-43b7-b2c3-b30d01055944
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%207d1c4946-915d-4135-904d-d032d5ef98b8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%2000dd868d-a520-482e-b49d-b31300ca36ca
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20e6f0f4ae-1b53-4c8f-9bf3-b30e008f0682
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%207e7b519b-1f10-4d4d-88c0-f6c1408f87d2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20c697829c-42b7-4712-96e6-b31300ca36c5
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20fe56d329-4072-4643-bf81-b30d01060cf7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2052dc59aa-e23f-424c-903c-6ff067c5fa10
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20b45009d9-b702-43f4-b506-b31300ca36ef
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2086c943e9-3cf8-4b25-88c9-b30e00d3e6e2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%200e450d75-cbf4-4947-8b55-b2f1a4e9f5c2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%20e2e847db-c998-4028-806c-b31300ca375f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%207263d940-9cb9-47bf-9551-b30e00e90817
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20576ad701-fdb4-4749-9c57-6978860c8513
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayablePaymentDrill&$filter=Id%20eq%2063d7e2df-2304-4588-942f-b31300ca36ea
https://incode.tylerhost.net/rochelleil/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%205e2850e1-b605-4902-a4c0-b30e009a13be

Section VII, Item 1.

Payment Register APPKT043 5
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00540 CARDOTT, CHRIS 40.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216824 07/07/2025 40.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Cel Phone Reimbursement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 40.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1598 CARR, RALPH 450.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216825 07/07/2025 450.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
070225 Municipal Band - Special Concert 07/02/2025 07/02/2025 0.00 450.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08642 CHARLES PRODUCTS, LLC. 360.90
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216826 07/07/2025 360.90
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
PSI-160863 RR Park Merchandise 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 360.90
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08937 CHICAGO DISTRICT GOLF ASSOC. 200.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216827 07/07/2025 200.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
053025 cdga 05/30/2025 05/30/2025 0.00 150.00
063025 cdga 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 50.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09112 CINTAS 1,806.69
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216828 07/07/2025 1,159.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
5277637804 MEDICINE CABINET REFILL 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 331.22
5277637805 1st Aid Cabinet Refill/AED Check 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 147.78
9327482073 Lifeline AED Agreement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 680.00
Check 216829 07/07/2025 647.69
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
4234848349 Floor Mats/Shop Towels 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 95.11
4234848385 Office And Shop Rags & Rugs 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 129.79
4234848406 Mats. Towels, Lab Coats 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 90.75
4235373129 Janitorial supplies 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 52.97
4235552361 MATS AND SHOP RAGS 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 279.07
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02582 CITY OF ROCHELLE/CITY TAX 33,081.09
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216830 07/07/2025 33,081.09
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Tax Collection - June 2025 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 33,081.09
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10949 CONDON, JILLIAN 75.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216831 07/07/2025 75.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Cel Phone Reimbursement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 75.00
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09673 CORE & MAIN LP 1,763.22
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216832 07/07/2025 1,763.22

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
X149728 Hymax grip 06/12/2025 06/12/2025 0.00 1,763.22

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

10826 CULTIVATE GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC 10,416.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216833 07/07/2025 10,416.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
ROCHELLE_Y4 12 Monthly GIS Charges 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 10,416.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

04492 DELL MARKETING L.P. 5,105.01
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216834 07/07/2025 5,105.01

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
10820603542 LAPTOP 06/18/2025 06/18/2025 0.00 1,669.01
10821578401 Dell PC 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 3,436.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

05884 DENNIS W. MARTINEZ 5,752.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216835 07/07/2025 5,752.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
30 Mowing And Trimming Cemetery 06/01/2025 06/01/2025 0.00 5,752.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

10187 DFC FENCE, INC. 9,617.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216836 07/07/2025 9,617.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
256091 120 S 8th St Temp Fence 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 4,552.00
5212511 Fence replacement along BNSF RR QZ at 7th Street 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 5,065.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

08910 DOUGHERTY, KENNETH R. 171.19
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216837 07/07/2025 171.19

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
070225 Duty boot reinbursement 07/02/2025 07/02/2025 0.00 171.19

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

02147 DUVAL, RONALD L. 1,500.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216838 07/07/2025 1,500.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062625 Municpal Band Director 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 1,500.00

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

INC1165 EXPRESS EVALUATIONS 4,500.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216839 07/07/2025 4,500.00

Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
1565 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 4,500.00
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
03334 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 2,193.39
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216840 07/07/2025 2,193.39
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0522267-1 Clamps 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 2,030.83
0522400-1 Comp Union 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 162.56
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1472 FIREGROUND SUPPLY 697.90
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216841 07/07/2025 697.90
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
35073 VanVickle Duty Pants 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 96.98
35074 Arendt duty pants 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 83.99
35075 Dougherty duty pants 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 167.98
35076 Underwood duty pants 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 180.97
35077 Willis duty pants 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 167.98
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00210 FISCHERS, INC. 763.45
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216842 07/07/2025 763.45
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0757129-002 office supplies calculators 05/29/2025 05/29/2025 0.00 34.00
0757286-001 Desk Top Jays Desk 06/09/2025 06/09/2025 0.00 319.00
0757543-001 Office supplies 06/20/2025 06/20/2025 0.00 65.58
0757587-001 Copier Contract - 333 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 171.90
0757588-001 Copier Plan - W/WR 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 92.97
0757589-001 Total Copy Plan Charge 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 80.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
06609 FRONTIER 16.54
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216843 07/07/2025 16.54
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062725 Monthly Phone Charge 06/27/2025 06/27/2025 0.00 16.54
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
03782 GASVODA & ASSOCIATES, INC. 5,905.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216844 07/07/2025 5,905.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
INV24MRAOQ91CHF Grayco Tube 06/28/2025 06/28/2025 0.00 1,675.00
INV25MRAO066CHF Service Kit, Foot Valve 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 4,230.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
03278 GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC. 460.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216845 07/07/2025 460.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
00025440 Certificate of Achievement Audit Award Application 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 460.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
03668 GREDCO 12,709.13
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216846 07/07/2025 12,709.13
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 GREDCO 2nd quarter payment per agreement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 12,709.13
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00493 GROVERS SERVICES, LLC 4,800.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216847 07/07/2025 4,800.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Trimmed/Removed Trees Week of June 23rd 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 4,800.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00246 HACH COMPANY 265.16
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216848 07/07/2025 265.16
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
14560689 Fluoride Chemkey 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 265.16
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10256 HAWKINS, INC. 3,521.60
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216849 07/07/2025 3,521.60
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
7111812 Azone 15 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 1,651.20
7111813 Azone 15 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 1,870.40
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10715 HELFRICH TRUCKING EXCAVATING, LLC 850.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216850 07/07/2025 850.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date  Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
4593 Haul Unit R156 To Truck Country For Repairs 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 850.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10698 HELM SERVICE 18,314.15
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216851 07/07/2025 18,314.15
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
FRE158755 REPLACED FUEL AND OIL LINES FROM TANKS TO BASEME 06/22/2025 06/22/2025 0.00 18,314.15
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1268 HERNANDEZ, AUTUMN 48.67
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216852 07/07/2025 48.67
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Cel Phone Reimbursement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 48.67
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01089 HUB-REMSEN PRINT GROUP 1,243.05
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216853 07/07/2025 1,243.05
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
12923 scorecards 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 1,243.05
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04257 ISC, INC 22,500.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216854 07/07/2025 22,500.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
INVP0000001612 Control Room Services June 2025 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 22,500.00
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Section VII, Item 1.

Payment Register APPKT043 5
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02561 IWEA 20.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216855 07/07/2025 20.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
3056 IWEA - Renewal - Jessica Mueller 06/01/2025 06/01/2025 0.00 20.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1276 JAMES, CATHY 450.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216856 07/07/2025 450.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
070225 Municipal Band - Special Concert 07/02/2025 07/02/2025 0.00 450.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05282 JOHNSON TRACTOR 16,512.18
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216857 07/07/2025 16,512.18
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
ER14276 Mower 05/22/2025 05/22/2025 0.00 15,599.00
IR09063 Kabota starter 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 367.51
1IR09259 Parts For Unit R270 06/27/2025 06/27/2025 0.00 514.50
1IR09261 WOODS MOWER PARTS 06/27/2025 06/27/2025 0.00 31.17
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09444 KALEEL'S CLOTHING 542.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216858 07/07/2025 542.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062625 Worker Clothing -Ryan M 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 145.00
062625-1 Hi Vis Gear 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 87.00
062625-2 Uniform Allowance - Eric Cech 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 87.00
062625-3 Hi Vis 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 145.00
062625-4 Uniform Allowance - Justin Medine 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 78.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00713 KARA COMPANY, INC. 770.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216859 07/07/2025 770.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
391822 Infinity Core software conversion services for GPS 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 770.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10032 LARSON & LARSON BUILDERS, INC. 1,271,681.58
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216860 07/07/2025 1,271,681.58
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
WELL 8 WATER TREATMENT Well 8 - Pay App 10 06/06/2025 06/06/2025 0.00 535,813.60
WELL 8 WATER TREATMENT Well 8 - Pay App 8 05/19/2025 05/19/2025 0.00 120,523.99
WELL 8 WATER TREATMENT Well 8 - Pay App 9 06/03/2025 06/03/2025 0.00 615,343.99
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00342 LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC. 4,103.87
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216861 07/07/2025 4,103.87
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
9312590340 REFILL HARDWARE BINS AND PIPE FITTINGS AND DEGREA 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 1,014.57
9312594373 3/4" & 1/2" Hex Stainless Hardware 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 1,111.67
9312596219 Various Stock Supplies 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 1,412.80
9312596722 1/2" Hex Stainless Hardware 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 564.83
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Section VII, Item 1.

Payment Register APPKT043 5
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08702 LEE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 8,500.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216862 07/07/2025 8,500.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
2509 Economic Development Agreement 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 8,500.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1592 LEGACY FIRE APPARATUS 2,670.55
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216863 07/07/2025 2,670.55
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
INV-20629 L1 repair 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 2,670.55
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02095 MARTIN & CO EXCAVATING 69,707.12
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216864 07/07/2025 19,352.18
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
20116673 Water Main Repair - 150 N. 15th 01/24/2025 01/24/2025 0.00 11,931.34
2116-1 Brush Grove Rd Work 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 7,420.84
Check 216865 07/07/2025 50,354.94
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
2025 STEWARD ROAD MULT 2025 Steward Rd Multi Use Path pay estimate #1 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 50,354.94
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10297 MERLIN'S GREENHOUSE & FLOWERS 3,729.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216866 07/07/2025 3,729.50
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
8166 2025 Flower containers - City Hall 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 3,729.50
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09877 MICHLIG ENERGY, LTD. 19,787.04
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216867 07/07/2025 19,787.04
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
21825672 FUEL FOR CATS 13,14,15 TANK #1 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 6,595.68
21825673 FUEL FOR CATS 16,17,18 TANK #2 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 13,191.36
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1787 MINICAM INC 2,922.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216868 07/07/2025 2,922.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
4938 Mini Cam 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 2,922.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00028 MODERN SHOE SHOP 729.94
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216869 07/07/2025 729.94
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
014713 Worker Boots- Jason/Sean 06/29/2025 06/29/2025 0.00 729.94
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00946 MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 358.82
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216870 07/07/2025 358.82
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
1L08-01077055 PARTS FOR BARREL PUMP 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 358.82
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Section VII, Item 1.

Payment Register APPKT043 5
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09077 MULHOLLAND, JAY 271.90
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216871 07/07/2025 271.90
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0630025 Cel Phone Reimbursement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 61.90
071625 DTECH Midwest 07/16/2025 07/16/2025 0.00 210.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00415 NAPA AUTO PARTS ROCHELLE 7.77
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216872 07/07/2025 7.77
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
102305 ORINGS FOR STRAINERS ON #9 ENGINE 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 7.77
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07379 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL SVCS 882.36
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216873 07/07/2025 882.36
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
239262347086 1030 S 7th St- 20 yd Dumpster 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 434.58
239285177086 1030 S 7th St- 4 yd Dumpster 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 106.25
239288957086 700 2nd Ave- 8yd Dumpster 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 341.53
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02782 NW IL CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 2,326.77
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216874 07/07/2025 2,326.77
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
032925 Training Memberhsip 03/29/2025 03/29/2025 0.00 2,326.77
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08891 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 19.91
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216875 07/07/2025 19.91
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
4304-147195 F21 filter 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 19.91
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1010 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC 1,881.90
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216876 07/07/2025 1,881.90
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
257218493 Outside Lab Testing 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 1,240.90
257218494 Outside Lab Testing 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 396.00
257218495 Pace - Lead and Copper 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 245.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1110 PEST CONTROL CONSULTANTS ILLINOIS 447.05
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216877 07/07/2025 447.05
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
762334 Pest Control 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 53.50
762435 Pest Control 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 45.00
762454 Pest Control - WWTP 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 69.55
762788 Pest Control - Wells 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 214.00
768466 Pest Control - 333 Building 06/27/2025 06/27/2025 0.00 65.00
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00693 PETTY CASH - POLICE DEPT 50.75
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216878 07/07/2025 50.75
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062525 Petty Cash Reimbursement 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 5.00
063025 Petty Cash Reimbursement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 45.75
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09882 PHILLIPS, VERONICA 2,713.28
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216879 07/07/2025 2,713.28
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
1673 Janitorial Service 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 2,713.28
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01603 PITNEY BOWES 179.46
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216880 07/07/2025 179.46
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
3107293874 Pitney Bowes 06/29/2025 06/29/2025 0.00 179.46
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01154 PRESCOTT BROS. FORD 1,468.89
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216881 07/07/2025 1,468.89
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
3488 F20 Brakes 06/27/2025 06/27/2025 0.00 1,468.89
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08908 R&R PRODUCTS, INC. 242.20
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216882 07/07/2025 242.20
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
CD3045527 roller 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 242.20
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
05517 REINDERS, INC. 167.66
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216883 07/07/2025 167.66
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
6075560-00 belt 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 167.66
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10207 ROCHELLE ACE HARDWARE 4,258.10
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216884 07/07/2025 293.24
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025-AIRPORT2 GROUND MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 293.24
Check 216885 07/07/2025 461.12
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025-FIRE2 Building supplies 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 461.12
Check 216886 07/07/2025 3,503.74
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025-ADMIN Paint for office 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 197.96
063025-AIRPORT CONCRETE FOR SIGN 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 35.97
063025-CUSTOMER SERVICE Tent pegs, Fan 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 46.78
063025-ELEC DIST Op Sup/Equip Sup/Tools/Janitorial/Bldg Sup 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 476.38
063025-ELECTRIC GEN SHOP SUPPLIES AND LIGHTS 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 135.91
063025-ENGINEERING PPE work gloves 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 59.37
063025-FIRE Building supplies 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 240.95
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063025-GOLF misc supplies 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 99.23
063025-STREETS Various Supplies 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 741.16
063025-TECH CENTER Small Hand Tools 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 130.55
063025-WATER W/WR - Ace Hardware 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 1,339.48

Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount

04469 ROCHELLE FIRE PENSION FUND 15,356.95

Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216888 07/07/2025 15,356.95
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
070125 50% Video Gaming Transfer 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 15,356.95
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
02241 ROCHELLE JANITORIAL SUPPLY 132.66
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216889 07/07/2025 132.66
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062025-3 Mop and Bucket 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 132.66
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00596 ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 88,590.81
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216890 07/07/2025 88,590.81
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Utilities 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 88,590.81
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04470 ROCHELLE POLICE PENSION FUND 15,356.95
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216892 07/07/2025 15,356.95
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
070125 50% Video Gaming Transfer 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 15,356.95
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09888 ROCKFORD INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT, INC 446.49
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216893 07/07/2025 446.49
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
29008 Forklift Brake Repair 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 446.49
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1418 RUNNINGS SUPPLY INC 989.90
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216894 07/07/2025 989.90
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
1192720 BIG FANS FOR THE MAIN PLANT 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 699.98
1192728 Shop Supplies 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 67.84
1192831 Outdoor Cooler 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 129.99
1192862 PPE lime green saftey vest 06/23/2025 06/23/2025 0.00 19.99
1193393 Garbage Bags, Coffee 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 40.47
1193402 Spring Water 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 13.96
1195154 Parts For Unit R109 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 17.67
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1620 SISSON'S TREE SERVICE LLC 5,100.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216895 07/07/2025 5,100.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
2579 Removal Of City Trees 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 5,100.00
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Section VII, Item 1.

Payment Register APPKT043 5
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1614 SPECIAL OLYMPICS ILLINOIS 150.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216896 07/07/2025 150.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
070225 Hole Sponsor 07/02/2025 07/02/2025 0.00 150.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09833 STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 329.66
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216897 07/07/2025 329.66
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
6035416566 Coffee, Cleaning Supplies 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 227.95
6035416567 Office Supplies 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 101.71
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08023 SYNDEO NETWORKS, INC. 13,388.28
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216898 07/07/2025 13,388.28
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
SN024896 Internet Bandwith & Voip Trunks 06/01/2025 06/01/2025 0.00 12,707.96
SN024911 Admin Phone lines 06/01/2025 06/01/2025 0.00 680.32
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
06794 TDG COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 3,000.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216899 07/07/2025 3,000.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
18876 Tourism Website 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 3,000.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
04062 TESREAU, SAMUEL 75.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216900 07/07/2025 75.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Cel Phone Reimbursement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 75.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09526 TIMBERMEN TREE SERVICE LLC 3,100.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216901 07/07/2025 3,100.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062625 Storm Damaged Tree Removal In Cemetery 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 3,100.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
08076 TOLIVER, BLAKE 75.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216902 07/07/2025 75.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Cel Phone Reimbursement 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 75.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07262 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS 32.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216903 07/07/2025 32.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
0033724 Di Service 06/27/2025 06/27/2025 0.00 32.00
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Section VII, Item 1.

Payment Register APPKT043 5
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1368 TRUCK COUNTRY OF ILLINOIS, INC 3,353.80
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216904 07/07/2025 3,353.80
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
R901039247 01 Repairs For Unit R156 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 3,432.00
X901195484 01 Dash Panel For Unit R156 04/29/2025 04/29/2025 0.00 384.98
X901196663 01 Dash Panel For Unit R156 04/30/2025 04/30/2025 0.00 109.80
X901196933 01 Return For Wrong Part 05/01/2025 05/01/2025 0.00 -169.20
X901196934 01 Return For Wrong Part 05/01/2025 05/01/2025 0.00 -346.48
X901200275 01 Credit For Restocking Fee Error 05/20/2025 05/20/2025 0.00 -18.80
X901200276 01 Credit For Restocking Fee Error 05/20/2025 05/20/2025 0.00 -38.50
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
10785 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC 14,014.40
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216905 07/07/2025 14,014.40
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
025-517092 Insite Transaction Fees 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 13,932.50
025-517548 Incode Smart Meter Portal 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 81.90
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
07180 ULINE 46.50
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216906 07/07/2025 46.50
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
194390909 Amber jar 06/19/2025 06/19/2025 0.00 46.50
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1757 VCNA PRAIRIE LLC 1,256.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216907 07/07/2025 1,256.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
892038371 Concrete For Inlets And Curbs 06/24/2025 06/24/2025 0.00 184.00
892041469 Poured Curb For Gary & Lincoln Ave 06/25/2025 06/25/2025 0.00 888.00
892050105 Concrete For Inlets & Curbs 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 184.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
01104 VERIZON WIRELESS 79.04
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216908 07/07/2025 79.04
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
6116506534 Phone 06/20/2025 06/20/2025 0.00 79.04
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00927 VILLAGE OF CRESTON 9,749.26
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216909 07/07/2025 9,749.26
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
062625 1st Qtr RWD Fees 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 9,749.26
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
00637 VILLAGE OF HILLCREST 2,240.38
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216910 07/07/2025 2,240.38
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
063025 Tax Collection 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 0.00 2,240.38
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1607 WARNING LITES OF SOUTHERN ILLINOIS 213.15
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216911 07/07/2025 213.15
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
37706 Caution Tape 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 179.40
37710 Custom Sign 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 33.75
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
INC1616 WILLIAMS BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION INC 580,097.32
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216912 07/07/2025 580,097.32
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
WATER REC PLANT IMPROVE WWTP Plant Upgrades - Pay App 12 06/04/2025 06/04/2025 0.00 580,097.32
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
03192 WYATT PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE INC 4,000.00
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216913 07/07/2025 4,000.00
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
1147 Seal Coat Parking Lot 1030 S 7th St 07/01/2025 07/01/2025 0.00 4,000.00
Vendor Number Vendor Name Total Vendor Amount
09904 ZOLL MEDICAL CORP 148.68
Payment Type Payment Number Payment Date Payment Amount
Check 216914 07/07/2025 148.68
Payable Number Description Payable Date Due Date Discount Amount Payable Amount
4230657 12 lead cable 06/26/2025 06/26/2025 0.00 148.68
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1

105

Discount
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Payment
917,212.51
0.00
1,327,667.09
0.00
920,468.60
0.00
3,165,348.20

APPKT043¢
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Payment Register

Fund
91

Name
Cash Allocation

APPKT043¢
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5

Cash Fund Summary

Amount
-3,165,348.20
Packet Totals: -3,165,348.20

7/7/2025 2:12:17 PM
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ROCHELLE CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM MEMO
REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT: Audit for January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024
Staff Contact: Chris Cardott, Finance Director
Summary: Sikich, LLP. planned and performed the audit in order to obtain reasonable

assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatements. This included
performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The audit also included evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used,
significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

The auditor’s opinion, as noted on page 2 of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, indicates that
the financial statements “present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the
governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund
information of the City of Rochelle, Illinois, as of December 31, 2024, and the respective changes in
financial position and, where applicable cash flows thereof for the year ended in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America .”

Lindsey Fish, Principal of Government Services for Sikich, will attend the meeting to provide an
overview of the City’s Financial Statement and respond to questions from the Mayor and City Council.

Funding Sources:
Source: Budgeted Amount: Proposed Expenditure:

Strategic Plan Goal Application: Maintain Fiscal Stability & Balanced Budget — Short Term Routine

Recommendation:  Accept and place on file the Audit Reports for 2024 as prepared and presented by
Sikich, LLP..
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CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

LIGHTHOUSE POINTE
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND

FINANCIAL REPORT AND REPORT ON
COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACT 85-1142

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT
ON MANAGEMENT’S ASSERTION OF COMPLIANCE

The Honorable Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rochelle, Illinois

We have examined management’s assertion, included in its representation letter dated June 13, 2025,
that the City of Rochelle, Illinois (the City) complied with the provisions of subsection (q) of Section
11-74.4-3 of the Illinois Tax Increment Redevelopment Allocation Act (lllinois Public Act 85-1142)
during the year ended December 31, 2024. Management is responsible for the City’s assertion and for
compliance with those requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on management’s
assertion about the City’s compliance based on our examination.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform the
examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether management’s assertion about compliance
with the specified requirements is fairly stated, in all material respects. An examination involves
performing procedures to obtain evidence about whether management’s assertion is fairly stated, in
all material respects. The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures selected depend on our
judgment, including an assessment of the risks of material misstatement of management’s assertion,
whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We are required to be independent and meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
relevant ethical requirements relating to the engagement.

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the City’s compliance with the specified
requirements.

In our opinion, management’s assertion that the City of Rochelle, Illinois complied with the
aforementioned requirements for the year ended December 31, 2024 is fairly stated, in all material
respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Mayor, the City Council, management
of the City, the Illinois State Comptroller’s Office, and the joint review board, and is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Sbick CPA4 LLE

Naperville, Illinois
June 13, 2025

ACCOUNTING TECHNOLOGY ADVISORY n
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The Honorable Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rochelle, Illinois

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities,
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rochelle, Illinois (the
City) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the notes to financial statements, which
collectively comprise the basic financial statements of the City, and have issued our report thereon
dated June 13, 2025, which expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements as a
whole. The supplementary information (balance sheet, schedule of revenues, expenditures, and
changes in fund balance and schedule of fund balance by source) is presented for purposes of
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion,
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a
whole.

Sdbick CPA4 LLE

Naperville, Illinois
June 13, 2025

ACCOUNTING TECHNOLOGY ADVISORY .
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CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

LIGHTHOUSE POINTE

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND

BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2024

Section VII, ltem 2.

ASSETS

Cash and Investments
Accrued Interest

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES
None

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE
Restricted for Economic Development

Total Fund Balance

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

(See independent auditor's report.)

$ 1,279,656
897

$ 1,280,553

1,280,553

1,280,553

$ 1,280,553
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CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

LIGHTHOUSE POINTE
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Lighthouse
Pointe TIF
REVENUES
Property Taxes $ 648,992
Investment Income 35,274
Total Revenues 684,266
EXPENDITURES
General Government
Contractual Services 160,756
Debt Service
Principal 180,000
Interest and Fiscal Charges 56,475
Total Expenditures 397,231
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 287,035
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1 993,518
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31 $ 1,280,553

(See independent auditor's report.) 63



CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

LIGHTHOUSE POINTE
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND
SCHEDULE OF FUND BALANCE
BY SOURCE

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Section VII, ltem 2.

BEGINNING BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2024
DEPOSITS
Property Taxes
Investment Income
Total Deposits
Balance Plus Deposits
EXPENDITURES
General Government
Contractual Services
Debt Service
Principal
Interest

Total Expenditures

ENDING BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2024

ENDING BALANCE BY SOURCE
Property Tax

Subtotal
Less Surplus Funds

FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2024

(See independent auditor's report.)

Lighthouse
Pointe TIF

$ 993,518

648,992
35,274

684,266

1,677,784

160,756

180,000
56,475

397,231

$ 1,280,553

$ 1,280,553

1,280,553

$ 1,280,553
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT
ON MANAGEMENT’S ASSERTION OF COMPLIANCE

The Honorable Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rochelle, Illinois

We have examined management’s assertion, included in its representation letter dated June 13, 2025,
that the City of Rochelle, Illinois (the City) complied with the provisions of subsection (q) of
Section 11-74.4-3 of the Illinois Tax Increment Redevelopment Allocation Act (lllinois Public Act
85-1142) during the year ended December 31, 2024. Management is responsible for the City’s
assertion and for compliance with those requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on
management’s assertion about the City’s compliance based on our examination.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether management’s assertion
about compliance with the specified requirements is fairly stated, in all material respects. An
examination involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about whether management’s
assertion is fairly stated, in all material respects. The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures
selected depend on our judgment, including an assessment of the risks of material misstatement of
management’s assertion, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the evidence we obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We are required to be independent and meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
relevant ethical requirements relating to the engagement.

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the City’s compliance with the specified
requirements.

In our opinion, management’s assertion that the City of Rochelle, Illinois complied with the
aforementioned requirements for the year ended December 31, 2024 is fairly stated, in all material
respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Mayor, the City Council,
management of the City, the Illinois State Comptroller’s Office, and the joint review board, and is
not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Sdbick CPA LLE

Naperville, Illinois
June 13, 2025

ACCOUNTING TECHNOLOGY ADVISORY .
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The Honorable Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rochelle, Illinois

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities,
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rochelle, Illinois (the
City) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the notes to financial statements, which
collectively comprise the basic financial statements of the City, and have issued our report thereon
dated June 13, 2025, which expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements as a
whole. The supplementary information (balance sheet, schedule of revenues, expenditures, and
changes in fund balance and schedule of fund balance by source) is presented for purposes of
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is
the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial
statements as a whole.

Sbick CPA LLE

Naperville, Illinois
June 13, 2025

ACCOUNTING TECHNOLOGY ADVISORY ﬂ




CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NORTHERN GATEWAY
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND
BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2024

Section VII, ltem 2.

ASSETS
Cash and Investments
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES
None

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE
Restricted for Economic Development

Total Fund Balance

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

(See independent auditor's report.)

137,136

137,136

137,136

137,136

137,136
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CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NORTHERN GATEWAY
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Section VII, ltem 2.

REVENUES
Property Taxes
Investment Income
Total Revenues
EXPENDITURES
General Government
Other Services
Total Expenditures
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1

FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31

(See independent auditor's report.)

Northern

Gateway TIF

$

174,237
1,074

175,311

100,393

100,393

74,918

62,218

137,136
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CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NORTHERN GATEWAY
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND
SCHEDULE OF FUND BALANCE
BY SOURCE

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Section VII, ltem 2.

BEGINNING BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2024
DEPOSITS
Property Taxes
Investment Income
Total Deposits
Balance Plus Deposits
EXPENDITURES
General Government
Other Services

Total Expenditures

ENDING BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2024

ENDING BALANCE BY SOURCE
Property Tax

Subtotal
Less Surplus Funds

FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2024

(See independent auditor's report.)

Northern

Gateway TIF

$

62,218

174,237
1,074

175,311

237,529

100,393

100,393

137,136

137,136

137,136

137,136
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

The Honorable Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rochelle, Illinois

Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Rochelle Municipal Utilities
(enterprise funds of the City of Rochelle, Illinois (the City)) (RMU) as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2024, and the related notes to financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the Rochelle Municipal Utilities (enterprise funds of the City of
Rochelle, Illinois), as of December 31, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position and
cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the funds comprising RMU and do not
purport to, and do not present fairly the financial position of the City of Rochelle, Illinois as of
December 31, 2024, the respective changes in financial position, or, where applicable, its cash flows
for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities
under these standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the RMU and to
meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinions.

ACCOUNTING TECHNOLOGY ADVISORY .
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for
the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the RMU’s
ability to continue as a going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including
any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user
based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, We:

o Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

o Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the RMU’s internal control. Accordingly,
no such opinion is expressed.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

o Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the RMU’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

-2-
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal
control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis and the other required supplementary information listed in
the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. We have applied
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide
us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that
collectively comprise RMU’s basic financial statements. The supplemental information is presented
for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The supplemental information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial
statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 13,
2024, on our consideration of the RMU?’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion
on the effectiveness of the RMU?’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards
in considering the RMU?’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Sdbick CPA LLC

Naperville, Illinois

June 13, 2025
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

Management of the City of Rochelle’s Department of Utilities, Rochelle Municipal Utilities (RMU)
offers all persons interested in the financial position of RMU this narrative overview and analysis
of the utilities’ financial performance during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024. You are
invited to read this narrative in conjunction with the financial statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

e The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Electric Utility exceed its liabilities
and deferred inflows of resources by $72,503,766 (net position). Of this amount,
$36,210,990 (unrestricted net position) may be used to meet ongoing obligations to
citizens and creditors, $36,292,776 is the net investment in capital assets.

e The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Water Utility exceeded its liabilities
and deferred inflows of resources by $20,558,625 (net position). Of this amount,
$2,799,035 (unrestricted net position) may be used to meet ongoing obligations to
citizens and creditors, $79,913 is restricted for debt service, and $17,679,677 is the net
investment in capital assets.

e The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Water Reclamation Utility exceeded
its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $25,597,511 (net position). Of this
amount, $6,902,230 (unrestricted net position) may be used to meet ongoing obligations
to citizens and creditors, $138,796 is restricted for debt service, and $18,556,485 is the
net investment in capital assets.

e The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Technology Center Utility exceeded
its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $2,893,074. Of this amount $468,647)
(unrestricted net position) may be used to meet ongoing obligations to citizens and
creditors and $2,424,427 is the net investment in capital assets.

e Operating revenues for the Electric Utility decreased 1% while expenses were up 2%.
The slight decrease in revenues is from an expiration of a development agreement with
a new industrial customer and expenses were up due to hiring two additional line men.

e Operating revenues for the Water Utility decreased 8%, while operating expenses were
down 5%. The decrease is due to less commercial revenue and the decrease in expenses
is due to not filling open positions.

e Operating revenues for the Water Reclamation Utility increased 9%, while operating
expenses were down 3%. The increase in revenue is from commercial sales and the
decrease in expenses is due to not filling open positions.

e Operating revenues for the Technology Center Utility decreased 24% while operating
expenses decreased 20%. The decrease in operating revenue and expense is due to the
loss of a large colocation customer.

- MD&A 1 - o
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The purpose of this discussion and analysis is an introduction to RMU’s basic financial statements.
Enclosed are two parts: Management’s Discussion and Analysis (this section) and the basic
financial statements. The basic statements that follow this analysis provide individual fund
statements that demonstrate the financial strength of the utility.
e For each of the reporting funds provided, there will be a Statement of Net Position (Balance
Sheet); next, the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, followed
by a Statement of Cash Flows.

¢ The remaining notes provide detailed information about the methods of asset and liability
valuations and other supplemental information critical to properly analyzing the financial
statements.

STATEMENTS

The utility-wide statements report information about RMU using accounting methods similar to
those used by private-sector utilities. The Balance Sheet includes all the utilities’ assets and
deferred outflows of resources and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources. All the current
year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position regardless of when cash is received or paid.

The utility-wide statements report RMU’s net position and how they have changed. Net Position —
the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources and liabilities and deferred
inflows of resources — is one way to measure financial health, or position. Over time, increases or
decreases in RMU’s net position indicate whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating.
To assess the overall health of RMU, it is necessary to review and consider non-financial factors
as well, such as changes in utility rates and the condition of utility plant in service.

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents information
demonstrating how the net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net
position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless
of the timing of the cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses reported in this statement for some
items will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods.

Notes to Financial Statements — The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full
understanding of the data provided in the utility-wide financial statements.
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

Section VII, Item 2.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF RMU

A summary of RMU’s Statement of Net Position is presented below.

Table 1

Condensed Statements of Net Position

Electric Utility

12/31/24 12/31/23

Current/Noncurrent
Assets/Deferred

Outflows of Resources 49,690,284 44,031,271
Capital Assets 49,152,879 49,031,181

Total Assets and
Deferred Outflows 98,843,163 93,062,452
Long-Term Liabilities 19,834,698 22,143,265
Current Liabilities/Deferred

Inflows of Resources 6,504,699 4,462,939

Total Liabilities and

Deferred Inflows 26,339,397 26,606,204

Net Investment in Capital

Assets 36,292,776 35,852,491
Unrestricted 36,210,990 30,603,757

Total Net Position 72,503,766 66,456,248

- MD&A 3 -
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

Section VII, Item 2.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF RMU (cont.)

Table 2
Condensed Statements of Net Position
Water Utility
12/31/24 12/31/23

Current/Noncurrent
Assets/Deferred

Outflows of Resources $ 5,355,219 $ 4,508,597
Capital Assets 25,145,470 24,202,000

Total Assets and Deferred

Outflows 30,500,689 28,710,597

Long-Term Liabilities 7,532,997 6,379,609
Other Liabilities/Deferred

Inflows of Resources 2,409,067 1,987,298

Total Liabilities and

Deferred Inflows 9,942,064 8,366,907

Net Investment in Capital

Assets 17,679,677 18,073,660
Restricted 79,913 -
Unrestricted 2,799,035 2,270,030

Total Net Position $ 20,558,625 $ 20,343,690
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

December 31, 2024

Section VII, Item 2.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF RMU (cont.)

Table 3

Condensed Statements of Net Position

Water Reclamation Utility

12/31/24 12/31/23
Current/Noncurrent
Assets/Deferred Outflows of
Resources $ 8,303,727 $ 6,437,158
Capital Assets 24,332,190 21,704,472
Total Assets and Deferred
Outflows 32,635,917 28,141,630
Long-Term Liabilities 4,911,334 4,811,520
Other Liabilities/Deferred
Inflows of Resources 2,127,072 478,257
Total Liabilities and
Deferred Inflows 7,038,406 5,289,777
Net Investment in Capital
Assets 18,556,485 17,136,676
Restricted 138,796
Unrestricted 6,902,230 5,715,177
Total Net Position $ 25,597,511 $ 22,851,853
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF RMU (cont.)

Table 4
Condensed Statements of Net Position

Technology Center Utility

12/31/24 12/31/23
Current/Noncurrent
Assets/Deferred Outflows of
Resources $ 2,188,140 $ 2,379,514
Capital Assets 3,765,082 4,078,540
Total Assets and Deferred
Outflows 5,953,222 6,458,054
Long-Term Liabilities 1,618,418 2,062,347
Other Liabilities/Deferred
Inflows of Resources 1,441,730 1,606,824
Total Liabilities and
Deferred Inflows 3,060,148 3,669,171
Net Investment in Capital
Assets 2,424 427 2,423,114
Unrestricted (Deficit) 468,647 365,769
Total Net Position $ 2,893,074 $ 2,788,883

The largest portion of RMU’s net position (62%) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land,
buildings and improvements, machinery and equipment, and infrastructure), less any outstanding
debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. RMU employs these capital assets to
provide electric, water, water reclamation, and communication services to our service area.
Consequently, these assets are restricted for future spending. Although the utility’s investment in
its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to
repay the associated debt must be provided from other cash generating sources since the capital
assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

The remaining balance of unrestricted net position (38%) may be used to meet the utilities’ ongoing
obligations to rate payers and creditors.
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF RMU (cont.)

ELECTRIC OPERATIONS

Electric operations increased the 2024 utility’s net position by $6,047,518. This increase is
primarily a result of the following items:

e Development agreement with a large industrial customer.

e Reduction in purchased power cost.

WATER OPERATIONS

Water operations increased the 2024 utility’s net position by $214,935. This increase is primarily
a result of the following items:

e Rate increase.
e Decrease in supply and chemical costs.

¢ Remodeling of shared RMU facility.

WATER RECLAMATION OPERATIONS

Water Reclamation operations increased the 2024 utility’s net position by $2,745,658. This
increase is primarily a result of the following items:

o Wastewater Treatment Plan improvement project cost.
e |EPA loan proceeds and forgiveness for the project.

¢ Remodeling of shared RMU facility.

TECHNOLOGY CENTER

Technology Center and Advanced Communication operations increased the 2024 utility’s net
position by $104,191. This increase is the result of the following items:

e Increase in fiber customers.
e Loss of one major colocation customer.

e New or renewed colocation contracts.
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF RMU (cont.)

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position provides an indication of
the utilities’ financial health.

Table 5
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position

Electric Utility

12/31/24 12/31/23

Operating Revenues $ 44,666,557 $ 44,974,336
Non-Operating Revenues 1,233,289 625,830

Total Revenues 45,899,846 45,600,166
Depreciation and Amortization
Expense 2,875,935 2,718,262
Other Operating Expenses 34,166,953 33,762,785
Non-Operating Expenses 560,613 611,432

Total Expenses 37,603,501 37,092,479
Income Before Transfers 8,296,345 8,507,687
Transfers (2,248,827) (1,454,551)

Changes in Net Position $ 6,047,518 $ 7,053,136
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

Section VII, Item 2.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF RMU (cont.)

Table 6

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses

and Changes in Net Position

Operating Revenues
Non-Operating Revenues

Total Revenues

Depreciation and Amortization

Expense
Other Operating Expenses
Non-Operating Expenses

Total Expenses
Income Before
Transfers

Transfers

Changes in Net Position

Water Utility

12/31/24 12/31/23
$ 3,794,793 $ 4,098,758
854,366 25,114
4,649,159 4,123,872
1,010,502 1,005,239
2,662,767 2,855,402
92,449 101,828
3,765,718 3,962,469
883,441 161,403
(668,506) (61,199)
$ 214,935 $ 100,204

- MD&A 9 -

87




ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

Section VII, Item 2.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF RMU (cont.)

Table 7
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position

Water Reclamation Utility

12/31/24 12/31/23

Operating Revenues $ 4,694,665 $ 4,298,815
Non-Operating Revenues 261,656 718,365

Total Revenues 4,956,321 5,017,180
Depreciation and Amortization
Expense 1,639,883 1,632,868
Other Operating Expenses 3,298,162 3,470,643
Non-Operating Expenses 52,828 56,426

Total Expenses 4,990,873 5,159,937
Income Before

Transfers and Grants (34,552) (142,757)
Transfers (711,970) (210,008)
Capital Grants 3,492,180 -

Changes in Net Position $ 2,745,658 $ (352,765)
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

Section VII, Item 2.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF RMU (cont.)

Table 8
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position

Technology Center Utility

12/31/24 12/31/23

Operating Revenues $ 1,197,051 $ 1,566,361
Non-Operating Revenues 11,142 7,563

Total Revenues 1,208,193 1,573,924
Depreciation and Amortization
Expense 313,458 315,592
Other Operating Expenses 736,233 943,729
Non-Operating Expenses 54,311 57,155

Total Expenses 1,104,002 1,316,476
Income Before

Transfers - 257,448
Transfers - -

Changes in Net Position $ 104,191 $ 257,448

- MD&A 11 -

89




Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

RMU BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The City of Rochelle prepares its budget to show an ending cash balance which is different than
the basis used in the financial report. This includes recording capital outlay and debt service
principal payments as expenses, debt financing as revenue, and not expensing depreciation. This
should be taken into account when reviewing the variances below.

The final Electric Fund revenue budget, including other non-operating income, totaled
$45,973,091. Actual revenues, including non-operating income were $45,899,846. Total budgeted
expenses were $54,039,775. The Electric Fund’s actual expenses totaled $37,603,501 including
non-operating expenses. This provided income before contributions and transfers of $8,296,345.

The final Water Fund revenue budget totaled $9,748,167 with actual revenues of $4,649,159. The
Water Fund’s budgeted expenses were $10,345,167, while actual expenses tota718led $3,765,.
This provided income before contributions and transfers of $883,441.

The final Water Reclamation Fund revenue budget totaled $13,384,141 with actual revenues of
$4,956,321. The Water Reclamation Fund’s budgeted expenses were $13,672,750, while actual
expenses totaled $4,990,873. This provided income before contributions and transfers of
$(34,552).

The final Technology Center Fund expenditure budget totaled $1,817,653 while the revenue
budget was $1,313,000. The actual expenses totaled $1,104,002 while total revenues were
$1,208,193. This provided income before contributions of $104,191.

LONG-TERM DEBT

On December 31, 2024, the Electric fund had $18,295,000 in alternate revenue long-term bonds
and $334,611 of direct placement loans outstanding.

On December 31, 2024, the Water and Water Reclamation funds had $12,204,319 of long-term
IEPA loans outstanding.

The repayment of debt is covered by operating revenues.

On May 2, 2024, the electric utility issued $4,795,000 in alternate revenue bonds to finance
construction of a substation. The debt is payable over 15 years and bears an interest rate from
4% to 5%.

On January 5, 2022, the electric utility issued $8,895,000 in alternate revenue bonds to finance
the second phase of construction of a substation. The debt is payable over 15 years and bears
an interest rate from 2% to 4%.

On October 5, 2021, the electric utility issued $7,775,00 in alternate revenue bonds to finance a
construction of a substation. The debt is payable over 15 years and bears an interest rate from
2% to 4%.
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2024

LONG-TERM DEBT (cont.)

On August 18, 2021, the electric utility borrowed $1,300,000 from a local financial institution to
finance a building to house the utility departments. The debt is payable over 4 years and bears
an interest rate of 2.1%.

On June 24, 2019, the water utility borrowed $3,049,830 from the IEPA to finance a radium removal
plant at Well #12. The debt is payable over 20 years and bears an interest rate of 1.38%.

On June 11, 2019, the water reclamation utility borrowed $7,000,000 from the IEPA to finance the
Water Reclamation Plant Improvements. The debt is payable over 20 years and bears an interest
rate of 1.18%.

On August 30, 2017, the water utility borrowed $3,270,006 from the IEPA to finance the Well #11
project. The debt is payable over 20 years and bears an interest rate of 1.32%.

On October 17, 2015, the water utility borrowed $4,879,732 from the IEPA to finance the Well #12
project. The debt is payable over 20 years and bears an interest rate of 1.86%.

On March 1, 2007, the water reclamation utility borrowed $600,000 from the IEPA to finance the
Askvig Sewer project. The debt is payable over 20 years and bears an interest rate of 2.50%.

The repayment of debt certificates is covered from operating revenues.

On December 31, 2024, the Technology Center fund had $1,345,000 of long-term debt certificates
outstanding.

CURRENTLY KNOWN FACTS/ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

All currently known facts and economic conditions were considered in preparing the 2025 utility
budget. None of these conditions are anticipated to significantly change the overall financial
position of the utility. The City Council approved the 2025 Budget on November 25, 2024.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

The financial report is designed to provide our citizens, customers, investors, and creditors with a
general overview of the utilities’ finances. If you have questions about this report, or need any
additional information, contact Rochelle Municipal Utilities, Chris Cardott, Finance Director, 420
N. 6t St., Rochelle, IL 61068 or e-mail ccardott@rochelleil.us.
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

December 31, 2024

Section VII, Item 2.

Water Technology
Electric Water Reclamation Center Total
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Investments $ 41467377 $ 977,237 $ 6,764,139 $ 658,584 $ 49,867,337
Receivables
Accounts 2,574,175 182,903 425,573 62,964 3,245,615
Accrued Interest 14,839 - 14,564 - 29,403
Leases - 50,862 - 171,649 222,511
Other 685,719 769,047 55,947 - 1,510,713
Prepaid Expenses 444,794 35,682 58,575 3,224 542,275
Deposits 654,746 - - - 654,746
Materials and Supplies Inventory 1,822,760 - - - 1,822,760
Due from Other Governments - 1,638,936 258,365 - 1,897,301
Restricted Assets
Cash Held at Paying Agent - 79,913 138,796 - 218,709
Total Current Assets 47,664,410 3,734,580 7,715,959 896,421 60,011,370
NONCURRENT ASSETS
Advances to Other Funds 409,044 - - - 409,044
Leases Receivable - 976,672 - 973,780 1,950,452
Special Assessments - - 40,959 - 40,959
Total Noncurrent Assets 409,044 976,672 40,959 973,780 2,400,455
CAPITAL ASSETS
Nondepreciable 3,918,926 2,686,012 4,574,741 519,453 11,699,132
Depreciable - Plant in Service 103,289,008 36,240,546 52,488,255 9,407,125 201,424,934
Intangible 464,216 92,570 76,447 18,368 651,601
Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization (58,519,271) (13,873,658) (32,807,253) (6,179,864)  (111,380,046)
Net Capital Assets 49,152,879 25,145,470 24,332,190 3,765,082 102,395,621
Total Assets 97,226,333 29,856,722 32,089,108 5,635,283 164,807,446
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension Items 1,368,456 173,759 463,071 237,529 2,242,815
OPEB Items 248,374 31,225 83,738 42,578 405,915
Asset Retirement Obligation - 438,983 - - 438,983
Unamortized Loss on Refunding - - - 37,832 37,832
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,616,830 643,967 546,809 317,939 3,125,545
TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED
OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES $ 98,843,163 $ 30,500,689 $ 32,635917 $ 5,953,222 $ 167,932,991

(This statement is continued on the following page.)

-4 -

93




ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION (Continued)

December 31, 2024

Section VII, Item 2.

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable

Accrued Payroll

Accrued Interest Payable

Other Payables

Revenue Bonds Payable
General Obligation Debt Payable
IEPA Loans Payable

Loan Payable

OPEB Liability

Compensated Absences Payable
Lease Liability

Total Current Liabilities

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Revenue Bonds Payable

General Obligation Bonds Payable
IEPA Loans Payable

OPEB Liability

Net Pension Liability

Asset Retirement Obligation
Advance from Other Funds

Lease Liability

Total Long-Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Pension Items
OPEB Items
Leases

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets
Restricted for Debt Service
Unrestricted

TOTAL NET POSITION

Water Technology

Electric Water Reclamation Center Total
4,018,881 896,612 1,686,657 19,223 6,621,373
84,212 23,999 22,461 161 130,833
113,975 18,631 20,605 - 153,211
203,717 - - - 203,717
1,270,000 - - - 1,270,000
- - - 320,000 320,000
- 387,964 260,142 - 648,106
334,611 - - - 334,611
35,512 4,304 11,544 2,152 53,512
298,781 109,278 91,427 12 499,498
83,131 10,392 13,313 500 107,336
6,442,820 1,451,180 2,106,149 342,048 10,342,197
18,742,011 - - - 18,742,011
- - - 1,057,987 1,057,987
- 6,958,260 4,597,953 - 11,556,213
402,317 50,737 136,068 72,905 662,027
428,597 56,824 147,409 78,482 711,312
- 465,300 - - 465,300
- - - 409,044 409,044
261,773 1,876 29,904 - 293,553
19,834,698 7,532,997 4,911,334 1,618,418 33,897,447
26,277,518 8,984,177 7,017,483 1,960,466 44,239,644
24,895 3,191 8,453 4,374 40,913
36,984 4,651 12,470 6,340 60,445
- 950,045 - 1,088,968 2,039,013
61,879 957,887 20,923 1,099,682 2,140,371
$ 36,292,776 $ 17,679,677 $ 18,556,485 2,424,427 $ 74,953,365
- 79,913 138,796 - 218,709
36,210,990 2,799,035 6,902,230 468,647 46,380,902
$ 72503766 $ 20,558,625 $ 25597511 2,893,074 $ 121,552,976

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Section VI, ltem 2.

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Water Technology
Electric Water Reclamation Center Total
OPERATING REVENUES
Charges for Services $ 44,586,423 $ 3,794,146 $ 4685817 $ 1,197,061 $ 54,263,437
Miscellaneous 80,134 647 8,848 - 89,629
Total Operating Revenues 44,666,557 3,794,793 4,694,665 1,197,051 54,353,066
OPERATING EXPENSES
Operations 34,166,953 2,662,767 3,298,162 736,233 40,864,115
Depreciation and Amortization 2,875,935 1,010,502 1,639,883 313,458 5,839,778
Total Operating Expenses 37,042,888 3,673,269 4,938,045 1,049,691 46,703,893
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 7,623,669 121,524 (243,380) 147,360 7,649,173
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Investment Income 1,233,289 85,662 261,656 11,142 1,591,749
Grant Revenue - 768,704 - - 768,704
Interest Expense (560,613) (92,449) (52,828) (54,311) (760,201)
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 672,676 761,917 208,828 (43,169) 1,600,252
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TRANSFERS
CAPITAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS 8,296,345 883,441 (34,552) 104,191 9,249,425
TRANSFERS
Transfers In 289,790 - - - 289,790
Transfers (Out) (2,538,617) (668,506) (711,970) - (3,919,093)
Total Transfers (2,248,827) (668,506) (711,970) - (3,629,303)
CAPITAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS - - 3,492,180 - 3,492,180
CHANGE IN NET POSITION 6,047,518 214,935 2,745,658 104,191 9,112,302
NET POSITION, JANUARY 1 66,456,248 20,343,690 22,851,853 2,788,883 112,440,674
NET POSITION, DECEMBER 31 $ 72,503,766 $ 20,558,625 $ 25597511 $ 2,893,074 $ 121,552,976

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 95



ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Section VI, item 2.

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Water Technology
Electric Water Reclamation Center Total
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers and Users $ 46,219,434 $ 3,236,919 $ 4,851,003 $ 1,286,631 $ 55,593,987
Payments to Suppliers (30,016,837) (248,583) (594,632) (317,361)  (31,177,413)
Payments to Employees (3,090,378) (1,005,418) (1,307,250) (31,650) (5,434,696)
Payments to Other Funds (1,325,852) (544,719) (669,643) (474,834) (3,015,048)
Net Cash from Operating Activities 11,786,367 1,438,199 2,279,478 462,786 15,966,830
CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Transfers In 289,790 - - - 289,790
Transfers (Out) (2,538,617) (668,506) (711,970) - (3,919,093)
Payments from Other Governments - (1,638,936) (258,365) - (1,897,301)
Grant Receipts - 768,704 - - 768,704
Receipts Held at Paying Agent - (79,913) (138,796) - (218,709)
Net Cash from Noncapital Financing Activities (2,248,827) (1,618,651) (1,109,131) - (4,976,609)
CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Capital Assets Purchased (1,276,392) (1,951,284) (58,589) - (3,286,265)
Issuance of Long-Term Debt - 1,638,936 4,105,297 - 5,744,233
Principal Payments on Long-Term Debt (1,626,561) (408,784) (3,771,782) (315,982) (6,123,109)
Interest Payments on Long-Term Debt (718,752) (88,414) (54,017) (53,100) (914,283)
Net Cash from Capital and Related
Financing Activities (3,621,705) (809,546) 220,909 (369,082) (4,579,424)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sales of Investments 764,742 - - - 764,742
Purchases of Investments (877,198) - - - (877,198)
Interest Received on Investments 1,235,148 85,662 260,906 11,142 1,592,858
Net Cash from Investing Activities 1,122,692 85,662 260,906 11,142 1,480,402
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 7,038,527 (904,336) 1,652,162 104,846 7,891,199
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, JANUARY 1 7,392,725 1,881,573 5,111,977 553,738 14,940,013
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, DECEMBER 31 $ 14,431,252 3% 977,237 $ 6,764,139 $ 658,584 $ 22,831,212
(This statement is continued on the following page.) 19
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Section VII, Item 2.

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)
TO NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Income (Loss)

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss)

to Net Cash from Operating Activities
Depreciation and Amortization
Changes in Assets and Liabilities

Accounts Receivable

Other Receivables

Prepaid Expenses

Materials and Supplies Inventory

Deposits

Special Assessments

Pension Items - IMRF

Lease Revenue Items

OPEB Items

Accounts Payable

Accrued Payroll

Other Payables

Compensated Absences

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH AND INVESTMENTS
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Investments

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS

NONCASH TRANSACTIONS
Capital Contributions
Capital Assets in Accounts Payable
Capital Assets Aquired through Leases

TOTAL NONCASH TRANSACTIONS

Water Technology

Electric ‘Water Reclamation Center Total
$ 7,623,669 $ 121,524 $  (243,380) $ 147,360 $ 7,649,173
2,875,935 1,010,502 1,639,883 313,458 5,839,778
1,996,153 215,199 179,170 103,386 2,493,908
(411,064) (768,814) (52,220) - (1,232,098)
143,639 2,126 (8,892) (757) 136,116
(313,355) - - - (313,355)
(32,212) - - - (32,212)
- - 29,388 - 29,388
(637,283) (80,115) (214,856) (109,249) (1,041,503)
(4,259) - (13,806) (18,065)
32,152 4,042 10,840 5,512 52,546
258,564 875,698 887,145 18,887 2,040,294
29,095 6,667 2,441 (960) 37,243
66,027 - - - 66,027
155,047 55,629 49,959 (1,045) 259,590
$ 11,786,367 $ 1,438,199 $ 2,279,478 $ 462,786 $ 15,966,830
$ 14,431,252 $ 977,237 $ 6,764,139 $ 658,584 $ 22,831,212
27,036,125 - - - 27,036,125
$ 41,467,377 $ 977,237 $ 6,764,139 $ 658,584 $ 49,867,337
$ - $ - $ 3,492,180 $ - $ 3,492,180
1,436,813 107,301 874,393 - 2,418,507
257,712 - - - 257,712
$ 1694525 $ 107,301 $ 4,366,573 $ - $ 6,168,399

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Rochelle Municipal Utilities (RMU) have been prepared in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,
as applied to government units and regulated enterprises (hereinafter referred to as
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP)). The Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant of the
RMU’s accounting policies are described below.

A

Reporting Entity

RMU is comprised of certain proprietary funds of the City of Rochelle, Illinois
(the City). RMU is accounted for as a distinct and separate departmental entity of the
City and includes the City’s Electric Fund, the Water Fund, the Water Reclamation
Fund and the Technology Center Fund.

The Electric Utility Fund accounts for the activities of the electric system. The
Electric Fund’s present generation capacity consists of ten diesel generating units
(with an aggregate nameplate rating of 22,700 KW) and one solar gas turbine
generator unit (with a nameplate rating of 4,200 KW).

The Water Fund accounts for the activities of the water system. The water system
provides water supply to residents and businesses in the City. Water is obtained from
four deep wells with a combined capacity of approximately 8.0 million gallons per
day, compared to a daily demand of 3.4 million gallons in the service area.

The Water Reclamation Fund accounts for the activities of the water reclamation
system. The water reclamation system maintains sanitary sewers and wastewater
treatment facilities. A 4.9 million gallon per day sewerage plant provides primary,
secondary and tertiary treatment for the 2.5 million gallons per day wastewater flow
discharge from the plant.

The Technology Center Fund accounts for the activities of the RMU Technology
Center that accounts for revenue received for rack space, collocation space and dark
fiber and expenses associated with the construction of the Technology Center, debt
service and fiber infrastructure. This fund also accounts for the activities of a fiber
optic network that provides internet and high-speed data transfer services to
customers in the City and the surrounding area.
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

B.

Fund Accounting

RMU uses funds to report on its financial position and changes in its financial
position. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid
financial management by segregating transactions related to certain government
functions or activities. A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing
set of accounts. RMU’s funds are classified as proprietary funds.

Proprietary funds are used to account for activities similar to those found in the
private sector, where the determination of net income is necessary or useful for
sound financial administration. Goods or services from such activities can be
provided either to outside parties (enterprise funds) or to other departments or
agencies primarily within the government (internal service funds).

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

RMU’s financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred. Grants and similar items are
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider
have been met. Operating revenues/expenses include all revenues/expenses directly
related to providing enterprise fund services. Incidental revenues/expenses are
reported as non-operating.

RMU reports unearned revenue on its financial statements. Unearned revenue arises
when a revenue is measurable but not earned under the accrual basis of accounting.
Unearned revenues also arise when resources are received by RMU before it has a
legal claim to them or prior to the provision of services, as when grant monies are
received prior to the incurrence of qualifying expenditures. In subsequent periods,
when both revenue recognition criteria are met or when RMU has a legal claim to the
resources, the liability for unearned revenue is removed from the financial statements
and revenue is recognized. The RMU did not have any unearned revenue as of
December 31, 2024.

Cash and Investments
Cash and Cash Equivalents
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, RMU considers their demand deposits

and all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less
when purchased to be cash equivalents.

-10 -
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

D.

Cash and Investments (Continued)
Investments

Investments with a maturity of less than one year when purchased, non-negotiable
certificates of deposit and other nonparticipating investments are stated at cost or
amortized cost. Investments with a maturity greater than one year when purchased
are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at
the measurement date.

Inventory

Inventory is valued at average cost on a first-in/first-out (FIFO) method. In the
Electric Fund, inventory consisting of natural gas, diesel fuel and materials and
supplies are generally used for construction or operations, not for resale. They are
valued at average cost and charged to construction or expense when used.

Prepaid Items/Expenses

Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond the date of
this report are recorded as prepaid items/expenses and are accounted for using the
consumption method.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are defined by RMU as assets with an initial, individual cost in excess
of the following and an estimated useful life in excess of one year.

Capitalization

Asset Class Threshold
Vehicles, Machinery, Furniture and Equipment $ 5,000
Buildings, Land Improvements and Infrastructure
(All Systems) 25,000

Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or
constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of
donation.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs, including street overlays that do not
add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized.

-11 -
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

G.

Capital Assets (Continued)

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are
constructed. Property, plant and equipment is depreciated using the straight-line
method over the following estimated useful lives:

Assets Years
Buildings 25-40
Vehicles, Machinery and Equipment 5-20
Land Improvements 20-30
Utilities System 5-77
Infrastructure 10-50

Intangible assets represent the RMU’s right-to-use a leased asset. These intangible
assets, as defined by GASB Statement No. 87, Leases are for leased contracts of
nonfinancial assets including equipment.

Vacation, Sick Pay and Other Employee Benefits

RMU implemented GASB Statement 101, Compensated Absences, in 2024. VVested
or accumulated vacation and sick leave is recorded as an expense and liability of
those funds as the benefits accrue to employees. The entire balance of vacation leave
is recognized as a liability at year end. A liability is recognized for the portion of
accumulating sick leave benefits that is estimated to be more likely than not to be
used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means.

There was no material impact on the beginning balances of compensated absences as
a result of the implementation of GASB Statement 101, Compensated Absences, and
therefore, there were no restatements required for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2024.

Interfund Transactions

Interfund service transactions are accounted for as revenues or expenses.
Transactions that constitute reimbursements to a fund for expenses initially made
from it that are properly applicable to another fund, are recorded as expenses in the
reimbursing fund and as reductions of expenses in the fund that is reimbursed.

All other interfund transactions, except interfund service transactions and
reimbursements, are reported as transfers.

-12 -
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES section VI, ltem 2.

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
J. Interfund Receivables/Payables

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements
outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as either “due to/from other
funds” (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) or “advances to/from other funds”
(i.e., the noncurrent portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding balances
between funds are reported as “due to/from other funds.”

K. Long-Term Obligations

Long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the
applicable proprietary fund financial statements. Bond premiums and discounts and
gains/losses on refundings, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds.
Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.

L. Net Position

Restricted net position is legally restricted by outside parties for a specific purpose.
None of RMU’s restricted net position result from enabling legislation adopted by
the City. Net investment in capital assets represents RMU’s investment in the book
value of capital assets, less any outstanding debt that was issued to construct or
acquire the capital asset.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is RMU’s
policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

M. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a
separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement
element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net assets that
applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources
(expense/expenditure) until then. In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial
position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred inflows of resources.
This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents
an acquisition of net assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be
recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

N.  Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date
of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenditures/expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.

2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

RMU participates in a cash and investment pool maintained by the City. The investments
are governed by an investment policy for the City adopted by the City Council.

RMU categorizes the fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established
by GAAP. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of
the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2
inputs are significant other observable inputs; and Level 3 inputs are significant
unobservable inputs.

In accordance with the City’s investment policy, monetary assets may be placed in all
instruments permitted by the Illinois Public Funds Investment Act. This act permits
deposits and investments in commercial banks, savings and loan institutions, obligations of
the U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies, obligations of states and their political subdivisions,
credit union shares, repurchase agreements, and commercial paper rated within the three
highest classifications by at least two standard rating services and The Illinois Funds.

It is the policy of the City to invest its funds in a manner which will provide the highest
investment return with the maximum security while meeting the daily cash flow demands
of the City and conforming to all state and local statutes governing the investment of
public funds, using the “prudent person” standard for managing the overall portfolio.

The primary objectives of the policy are safety (preservation of capital and protection of
investment principal), liquidity and yield.

Deposits with Financial Institutions

Custodial credit risk for deposits with financial institutions is the risk that in the event of a
bank’s failure, the City’s deposits may not be returned to it. The City’s investment policy
requires pledging of collateral with a fair value of 110% of all bank balances in excess of
federal depository insurance, evidenced by a written collateral agreement with the
collateral held by an agent of the City in the City’s name.
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)
Investments

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value
of an investment. In accordance with its investment policy, the City limits its exposure to
interest rate risk by structuring the portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash
requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need to sell securities on the
open market prior to maturity and investing operating funds primarily in shorter term
securities, money market mutual funds or similar investment pools. Unless matched to a
specific cash flow, the City does not directly invest in securities maturing more than five
years from the date of purchase.

The City limits its exposure to credit risk, the risk that the issuer of a debt security will not
pay its par value upon maturity, by primarily investing in The Illinois Funds and Illinois
Metropolitan Investment Fund (IMET), even though the investment policy allows other
investments. The Illinois Funds are rated AAA.

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the
counterparty to the investment, the City will not be able to recover the value of its
investments that are in possession of an outside party. To limit its exposure, the City’s
investment policy requires all security transactions that are exposed to custodial credit risk
to be processed on a delivery versus payment (DVP) basis with the underlying investments
held by a third party acting as the City’s agent separate from where the investment was
purchased. The money market mutual funds are not subject to custodial credit risk.

The Illinois Public Treasurers’ Investment Pool, known as The Illinois Funds, operates as a
qualified external investment pool in accordance with the criteria established in GASB
Statement No. 79, Certain External Investment Pools and Pool Participants, and thus,
reports all investments at amortized cost rather than fair value. The investment in The
Illinois Funds by participants is also reported at amortized cost. The Illinois Funds does not
have any limitations or restrictions on participant withdrawals. The Illinois Treasurer’s
Office issues a separate financial report for The Illinois Funds which may be obtained by
contacting the Administrative Office at Illinois Business Center, 400 West Monroe Street,
Suite 401, Springfield, Illinois 62704. The Illinois Funds and the money market mutual
funds are not subject to custodial credit risk.

Concentration of the credit risk is the risk that the City has a high percentage of their
investments invested in one investment. The City’s investment policy is silent on
concentration of credit risk.

The City’s investment policy specifically prohibits the use of or the investment in
derivatives, unless separately approved by the City Council.

The City does not hold any investments required to be reported at fair value.
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Section VII, Item 2.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2024 was as follows:

ELECTRIC
Capital Assets not Being Depreciated
Land
Construction in Progress
Total Capital Assets not Being
Depreciated

Capital Assets Being Depreciated
Generation
Transmission
Distribution
General
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated

Intangible Assets Being Amortized
Equipment
Total Intangible Assets Being Amortized

Less Accumulated Depreciation for
Generation
Transmission
Distribution
General
Total Accumulated Depreciation

Less Accumulated Amortization for
Equipment
Total Accumulated Amortization

Total Capital and intangible Assets Being
Depreciated and Amortized, Net

TOTAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL ASSETS,
NET

Beginning Ending
Balances Increases Decreases Balances
$ 939,044 $ 200426 $ - $ 1,139,470
5,344,824 2,329,251 4,894,619 2,779,456
6,283,868 2,529,677 4,894,619 3,918,926
14,621,148 4,894,619 - 19,515,767
2,684,406 - - 2,684,406
77,199,610 210,244 - 77,409,854
3,678,981 - - 3,678,981
98,184,145 5,104,863 - 103,289,008

208,062 257,712 1,558 464,216
208,062 257,712 1,558 464,216
8,965,945 463,870 - 9,429,815
2,684,406 - - 2,684,406
42,450,289 2,259,771 - 44,710,060
1,501,217 73,596 - 1,574,813
55,601,857 2,797,237 - 58,399,094
43,037 78,698 1,558 120,177
43,037 78,698 1,558 120,177
42,747,313 2,486,640 - 45,233,953
$ 49,031,181 $ 5,016,317 $ 4,894,619 $ 49,152,879
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Section VII, Item 2.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

Ending
Balances

$ 272,525
2,413,487

2,686,012

33,361,535
2,879,011

36,240,546

92,570

92,570

11,473,758
2,319,500

13,793,258

80,400

Beginning
Balances
WATER
Capital Assets not Being Depreciated
Land $ 272,525
Construction in Progress 464,778
Total Capital Assets not Being
Depreciated 737,303
Capital Assets Being Depreciated
Infrastructure 33,361,535
Equipment 2,879,011
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 36,240,546
Intangible Assets Being Amortized
Equipment 92,570
Total Intangible Assets Being Amortized 92,570
Less Accumulated Depreciation for
Infrastructure 10,578,991
Equipment 2,235,828
Total Accumulated Depreciation 12,814,819
Less Accumulated Amortization for
Equipment 53,600
Total Accumulated Amortization 53,600

80,400

Total Capital and Intangible Assets
Being Depreciated and Amortized, Net 23,464,697

22,459,458

TOTAL WATER CAPITAL ASSETS, NET $ 24,202,000

$ 1,053,346

$ 25,145,470
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Section VII, Item 2.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

Ending
Balances

$ 160,938
4,413,803

4,574,741

Beginning
Balances
WATER RECLAMATION
Capital Assets not Being Depreciated
Land $ 160,938
Construction in Progress 146,202
Total Capital Assets not Being
Depreciated 307,140
Capital Assets Being Depreciated
Infrastructure 44,921,258
Equipment 7,566,997

44,921,258
7,566,997

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 52,488,255

52,488,255

Intangible Assets Being Amortized

76,447

76,447

26,517,799
6,255,783

32,773,582

33,671

Equipment 76,447
Total Intangible Assets Being Amortized 76,447
Less Accumulated Depreciation for
Infrastructure 25,091,889
Equipment 6,059,237
Total Accumulated Depreciation 31,151,126
Less Accumulated Amortization for
Equipment 16,244
Total Accumulated Amortization 16,244

33,671

Total Capital Assets Being
Depreciated, Net 21,397,332

19,757,449

TOTAL WATER RECLAMATION
CAPITAL ASSETS, NET $ 21,704,472

$ 2,785,279

$ 24,332,190
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ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Section VII, Item 2.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

TECHNOLOGY CENTER
Capital Assets not Being Depreciated
Land
Total Capital Assets not Being
Depreciated

Capital Assets Being Depreciated
Building
General
Total Capital Assets Being
Depreciated

Intangible Assets Being Amortized
Equipment
Total Intangible Assets Being
Amortized

Less Accumulated Depreciation for
Building
General
Total Accumulated Depreciation

Less Accumulated Amortization for
Equipment
Total Accumulated Amortization

Total Capital and intangible Assets
Being Depreciated and Amortized, Net

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY CENTER
CAPITAL ASSETS, NET

Beginning Ending
Balances Increases Balances
$ 519,453 $ - $ - $ 519453
519,453 - - 519,453
4,427,155 - - 4,427,155
4,979,970 - - 4,979,970
9,407,125 - - 9,407,125
18,368 - - 18,368
18,368 - - 18,368
1,642,690 120,194 - 1,762,884
4,211,802 187,307 - 4,399,109
5,854,492 307,501 - 6,161,993
11,914 5,957 - 17,871
11,914 5,957 - 17,871
3,559,087 (313,458) - 3,245,629
$ 4078540 $ (313458) $ - $ 3,765,082
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

4. LONG-TERM DEBT

Balances Balances Current
January 1 Additions Reductions December 31 Portion
BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES
General Obligation
Debt Certificates $ 1,655,000 $ - $ 310,000 $ 1,345,000 $ 320,000
Alternate Revenue
Bonds 19,515,000 - 1,220,000 18,295,000 1,270,000
IEPA Revolving Loans 10,596,797 5,744,233 4,136,711 12,204,319 648,106
Loan Payable (Direct
Placement) 663,176 - 328,565 334,611 334,611
Unamortized Premium 1,909,538 - 159,540 1,749,998 -
Compensated
Absences** 239,910 259,588 - 499,498 499,498
Net Pension Liability 2,050,216 - 1,338,904 711,312 -
OPEB Liability 504,696 210,843 - 715,539 53,512
Lease Liability 271,009 257,712 127,832 400,889 107,336
Asset Retirement
Obligation 465,300 - - 465,300 -
TOTAL BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES $ 37870642 $ 6472376 $ 7,621552 $ 36,721,466 $ 3,233,063

**The amount displayed as additions or reductions represents the net change in the
liability.

Bonds payable at December 31, 2024 are comprised of the following:

General Obligation Debt

Current
Total Portion
$3,140,000 2017A Limited Tax Refunding Debt Certificates,
due in annual installments of $65,000 to $350,000 from
June 30, 2018, to June 30, 2028, interest at 2% to 4%, retired
by the Technology Center Fund. $ 1,345,000 $ 320,000
TOTAL $ 1,345,000 $ 320,000

-20 - 109




ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Section VII, Item 2.

4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

Alternate Revenue Bonds

Total

Current
Portion

$7,775,000 2021A General Obligation Bonds (Electric

System Alternate Revenue Source), due in annual

installments of $425,000 to $685,000 from May 1, 2022,

to May 1, 2035, interest at 2% to 4%, retired by the

Electric System Fund. $ 6,430,000

$8,895,000 2022 General Obligation Bonds (Electric

System Alternate Revenue Source), due in annual

installments of $515,000 to $775,000 from May 1, 2022,

to May 1, 2035, interest at 2% to 4%, retired by the

Electric System Fund. 7,295,000

$4,795,000 2023 General Obligation Bonds (Electric

System Alternate Revenue Source), due in annual

installments of $225,000 to $430,000 from May 1, 2024,

to May 1, 2038, interest at 4% to 5%, retired by the

Electric System Fund. 4,570,000

$

485,000

550,000

235,000

TOTAL $ 18,295,000

$

1,270,000

Illinois EPA Loans

Total

Current
Portion

$600,000 Illinois EPA low interest loan related to the
Askvig Subdivision project, due in semiannual installments
of $19,532, through May 2027, interest at 2.50%. $ 94,101

$4,879,732 Illinois EPA low interest loan related to the
Well #12 Project, due in semiannual installments of
$94,545, through November 2036, interest at 1.86%. 2,416,173

$3,270,006 Illinois EPA low interest loan related to the

Well #11 Project, due in semiannual installments of
$79,913, through June 2038, interest at 1.32%. 2,036,872
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

[llinois EPA Loans (Continued)

Current
Total Portion

$3,049,830 Illinois EPA low interest loan related to Well
#12 Project, due in semiannual installments through May
2040, interest at 1.38%. $ 1,254,243 $ 73,102

$7,000,000 Illinois EPA low interest loan related to Water

Reclamation Plant Improvements Project, due in

semiannual installments through January 2041, interest at

1.18%. 4,150,877 223,201

$11,640,600 Illinois EPA low interest loan related to the
Water Reclamation Plant Improvements Project, through
October 2045, interest at 1.00%.* 613,117 -

$7,420,500 Illinois EPA low interest loan related to the
Water Reclamation Plant Improvements Project, through
September 2046, interest at 1.00%.* 1,638,936 -

TOTAL $12,204,319 $ 648,106

*These loans are still in the disbursement period, and therefore, a debt service to maturity
schedule are not available as of December 31, 2024.

Loan Payable (Direct Placement)

Current
Total Portion
$1,300,000 Loan Payable (Direct Placement), due in annual
installments of $342,491 from August 2022 to August
2025, interest at 2.10% retired by the Electric Fund. $ 334,611 $ 334,611
TOTAL $ 334611 $ 334,611
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Section VII, Item 2.

ROCHELLE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

Debt Service to Maturity

The annual requirements to amortize all debt outstanding as of December 31, 2024, are as

follows:

Year Ending G.O. Debt Certificates Illinois EPA Loan
December 31, Principal Interest Principal Interest
2025 $ 320,000 $ 40500 $ 648,106 $ 136,392
2026 335,000 27,400 657,848 126,651
2027 350,000 15,450 648,210 117,117
2028 340,000 5,100 637,997 107,798
2029 - - 647,212 98,583
2030-2034 - - 3,379,185 349,791
2035-2039 - - 2,778,187 114,210
2040-2044 - - 555,521 5,045
TOTAL $ 1345000 $ 88450 $ 9,952,266 $ 1,055,587

Loan Payable

Year Ending Alternate Revenue Bonds (Direct Placement)
December 31, Principal Interest Principal Interest
2025 $ 1,270,000 $ 657,275 $ 334611 $ 7,023
2026 1,320,000 603,075 - -
2027 1,380,000 546,550 - -
2028 1,435,000 487,600 - -
2029 1,495,000 426,225 - -
2030-2034 8,310,000 1,288,400 - -
2035-2039 3,085,000 157,100 - -
TOTAL $ 18,295,000 $ 4,166,225 $ 334,611 $ 7,023

The bonds of several issues are subject to redemption and payment prior to their maturity,
at the option of the City.
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4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

Lease Liabilities

The RMU entered into various lease arrangements for the right-to-use enterprise vehicles
for technology, water, and electric operations. Payments ranging from $58 to $1,058 are
due in monthly installments through August 2029. Total intangible right-to-use assets
acquired under these agreements are $651,601.

Obligations of the RMU under leases payable, typically paid from the Electric, Water
Reclamation, Water and Technology Funds, including future interest payments at
December 31, 2024, were as follows:

Fiscal Year
Ending Leases
December 31, Principal Interest
2025 $ 107,336 $ 8,733
2026 98,228 6,285
2027 98,858 3,738
2028 78,304 1,274
2029 18,163 -
TOTAL $ 400,889 $ 20,030

Asset Retirement Obligation

The City has recognized an asset retirement obligation (ARO) and related deferred outflow
of resources in connection with its obligation to seal and abandon its water wells at the end
of its estimated useful life in accordance with federal, state, and/or local requirements. The
ARO was measured using actual historical costs for similar abandonments, adjusted for
inflation through the end of the year. The estimated useful life of the water wells is 58-142
years.

5.  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

RMU contributes, through the City, to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), an
agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system. However, RMU’s
participation in IMRF is equivalent to a cost sharing multiple-employer pension plan since
only one actuarial valuation is performed for both the City and RMU combined. All
disclosures for an agent plan can be found in the City’s Annual Comprehensive Financial
Report.
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5.  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund

Plan Administration

All employees hired in positions that meet or exceed the prescribed annual hourly standard
must be enrolled in IMRF as participating members.

The plan is accounted for on the economic resource’s measurement focus and the accrual
basis of accounting. Employer and employee contributions are recognized when earned in
the year that the contributions are required, benefits and refunds are recognized as an
expense and liability when due and payable.

Benefits Provided

IMRF provides two tiers of pension benefits. Employees hired prior to January 1, 2011, are
eligible for Tier 1 benefits. For Tier 1 employees, pension benefits vest after eight years of
service. Participating members who retire at age 55 (reduced benefits) or after age 60 (full
benefits) with eight years of credited service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit,
payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 1 2/3% of their final rate of earnings, for
each year of credited service up to 15 years, and 2% for each year thereafter.

Employees hired on or after January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier 2 benefits. For Tier 2
employees, pension benefits vest after ten years of service. Participating members who
retire at age 62 (reduced benefits) or after age 67 (full benefits) with ten years of credited
service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount
equal to 1 2/3% of their final rate of earnings, for each year of credited service up to
15 years, and 2% for each year thereafter. IMRF also provides death and disability
benefits. These benefit provisions and all other requirements are established by state
statute.

Contributions

Participating members are required to contribute 4.50% of their annual salary to IMRF.
The City and RMU are required to contribute the remaining amounts necessary to fund
IMRF as specified by statute. The employer contribution rate for the year ended
December 31, 2024 was 5.36% of covered payroll. For the year ended December 31, 2024,
salaries totaling $4,855,914 were paid that required employer contributions of $260,277,
which was equal to the RMU’s actual contributions.
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5.  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

[llinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)
Net Pension Liability

At December 31, 2024, RMU reported a liability of $711,312 for its proportionate share of
the net pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2023,
and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by
an actuarial valuation as of that date. RMU’s proportion of the net pension liability was
based on RMU’s actual contribution to the plan for the year ended December 31, 2024,
relative to the contributions of the City, actuarially determined. At December 31, 2024,
RMU?’s proportion was 57.21% of the total contribution.

Actuarial Assumptions
RMU’s net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2023 and the total pension

liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation
performed as of the same date using the following actuarial methods and assumptions.

Actuarial Valuation Date December 31, 2023
Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal
Assumptions
Inflation 2.25%
Salary Increases 2.85% to 13.75%
Interest Rate 7.25%
Asset Valuation Method Fair Value

For non-disabled retirees, the Pub-2010, Amount-Weighted, below-median income,
General, Retiree, Male (adjusted 108.00%) and Female (adjusted 106.40%) tables and
future mortality improvements projected using scale MP-2021. For disabled retirees, the
Pub-2010, Amount-Weighted, below-median income, General, Disabled Retiree, Male and
Female (both unadjusted) tables and future mortality improvements projected using scale
MP-2021. For active members, the Pub-2010, Amount-Weighted, below-median income,
General, Employee, Male and Female (both unadjusted) tables and future mortality
improvements projected using scale MP-2021.
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DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

[llinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be
made at the current contribution rate and that the employer contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the employer’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources

For the year ended December 31, 2024, RMU recognized pension expense/(income) of
$(521,041). At December 31, 2024, RMU reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to IMRF from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources
Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 496,046 $ 673
Changes in Assumption - 40,240

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings

on Pension Plan Investments 1,486,492 -
Contributions after Measurement Date 260,277 -
TOTAL $ 2242815 $ 40,913

$260,277 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the
City contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of
the net pension liability for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025. Other amounts
reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
IMRF will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending

December 31,
2025 $ 316,659
2026 633,692
2027 1,153,228
2028 (161,954)
TOTAL $ 1,941,625
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5.  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability (asset) of RMU calculated
using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what RMU’s net pension liability (asset) would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1
percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)
Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 3,926,453 $ 711,312 $ (1,851,708)

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

RMU is exposed to various risks of loss, including but not limited to, property and
casualty, general and public officials’ liability, workers’ compensation and employee’s
health. RMU mitigates these risks through participation in city-wide risk management
programs. The City purchases commercial health insurance and is not aware of any
additional amounts owed as of December 31, 2024, for the current or prior claim years.
Additional information on the City’s risk management program can be found in the City’s
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

7. CONTRACTS, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
A. Litigation

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits
is not presently determinable, in the opinion of the City’s attorney the resolution of
these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the
City.

B. Grants

Amounts received and receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and
adjustment by grantor agencies, principally the federal government. Any disallowed
claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the
applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by
the grantor cannot be determined at this time although the City expects such
amounts, if any, to be immaterial.
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7. CONTRACTS, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)

C.

Northern Illinois Municipal Power Agency

Northern Illinois Municipal Power Agency (NIMPA) is a joint municipal electric
power agency and a body politic and corporate, municipal corporation and unit of
local government of the State of Illinois. NIMPA was created by contract under
Illinois’ municipal joint action agency statutes as of May 24, 2004 for the purpose of
effecting the joint development of electric energy resources for the production,
transmission and distribution of electric power and energy. NIMPA’s members
currently consist of three Illinois municipalities, the Cities of Batavia, Geneva and
Rochelle.

The City currently purchases power and energy from NIMPA under a power sales
agreement, under which the City is allocated a percentage entitlement to NIMPA’s
120 MW ownership interest in the Prairie State project. The Prairie State project is
an approximately 1,620 MW “mine mouth” coal fired power generating facility
located in Washington County, Illinois. The City’s entitlement share of the Prairie
State project is 25% or 30 MW.

NIMPA'’s outstanding debt service obligation is to be paid by its members through
their wholesale power charges through the remainder of the long-term contract,
which is $364 million as of December 31, 2024.

8. INTERFUND ACCOUNTS

A

Advances To/From

Advances to/from other RMU funds at December 31, 2024, consisted of the
following:

Advance Advance
From To
Electric Utility $ 409,044 $ -
Technology Center - 409,044
TOTAL $ 409,044 $ 409,044

The purposes of the advances from/to other funds are as follows:
J $409,044 advanced from the Electric Utility Fund to the Technology Center

Funds is for funding of cash shortfalls. Repayment is not expected within one
year.
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8. INTERFUND ACCOUNTS (Continued)

B. Interfund Transfers

Interfund transfers during the year ended December 31, 2024 consisted of the

following:

Transfer In Transfer Out
City $ 3,629,303 $ -
Electric Utility 289,790 2,538,617
Water - 668,506
Water Reclamation - 711,970
TOTAL $ 3,919,093 $ 3,919,093

The purposes of significant interfund transfers are as follows:

J $3,629,303 transferred to the City - General Fund was made up of $2,538,617
from the Electric Fund, $523,611 from the Water Fund, and $567,075 from the
Water Reclamation Fund for annual transfers as permitted under bond
ordinances. The transfers will not be repaid.

OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
Plan Description

In addition to providing the pension benefits described, the City provides postemployment
health care benefits (OPEB) for retired employees through a single-employer defined
benefit plan. The benefits, benefit levels, employee contributions and employer
contributions are governed by the City and can be amended by the City through its
personnel manual and union contracts. The plan is not accounted for as a trust fund, as an
irrevocable trust has not been established to account for the plan. Additional information
regarding this plan can be found in the City’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

Benefits Provided

The City provides postemployment health care benefits to its retirees. To be eligible for
benefits, an employee must qualify for retirement under one of the City’s retirement plans.

The benefit levels are the same as those afforded to active employees. Benefits include
general inpatient and outpatient medical services; mental, nervous and substance abuse
care; and prescriptions. Upon a retiree reaching age 65 years of age, Medicare becomes the
primary insurer and the City’s plan becomes secondary.
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9. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)
Total OPEB Liability

RMU’s total OPEB liability of $715,539 was measured as of December 31, 2024 and was
determined by an actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2025.

Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs

The total OPEB liability at December 31, 2024, as determined by an actuarial valuation as
of January 1, 2025, actuarial valuation, was determined using the following actuarial
assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless
otherwise specified.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal
Actuarial Value of Assets Not Applicable
Salary Increases 2.75%
Discount Rate 4.08%
Healthcare Cost Trend Rates 7.58% to 7.93% Initial

5.00% Ultimate

The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index, which is based on an
average of certain general obligation municipal bonds maturing in 20 years and having an
average rating equivalent of Moody’s Aa2 and Standard & Poor’s AA.

Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount
rate and the healthcare cost trend rate. The table below presents the total OPEB liability of
the City calculated using the discount rate of 4.08% as well as what the City total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(3.08%) or 1 percentage point higher (5.08%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(3.08%) (4.08%) (5.08%)
Total OPEB Liability $ 761,048 $ 715539 $ 672,761
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9. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)
Rate Sensitivity (Continued)

The table below presents the total OPEB liability of the City calculated using the
healthcare rate of 5.00% to 7.93% as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be
if it were calculated using a healthcare rate that is 1 percentage point lower (4.00% to
6.93%) or 1 percentage point higher (6.00% to 8.93%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Healthcare Rate 1% Increase
(varies) (varies) (varies)
Total OPEB Liability $ 652,850 $ 715539 $ 787,629

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the RMU recognized OPEB expense of $108,504.
At December 31, 2024, the RMU reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 367,955 $ -
Changes in Assumptions 37,960 60,445
TOTAL $ 405915 $ 60,445

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will
be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year Ending

December 31,
2025 $ 30,470
2026 30,470
2027 30,470
2028 30,470
2029 30,470
Thereafter 193,120
TOTAL $ 345,470
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10. LESSOR DISCLOSURES

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, the RMU’s lessor activity is as

follows:
Lease Deferred
Date Range Payments Interest Receivable Inflow
12/2014 - $2,200 monthly
Cell tower 11/2039 (4% annual increase) 1.591% $ 685346 $ 633,216
03/2016 - $1,600 monthly
Cell tower 03/2036 (4% annual increase) 1.446% 342,189 316,828
11/2019 -
Dark fiber 11/2029 $1,500 monthly 1.164% 84,560 83,641
06/2017 - $2,360 monthly
Collocation 06/2032 (3% annual increase) 1.305% 275,248 258,810
10/2019 -
Dark fiber 10/2029 $750 monthly 1.164% 41,571 41,126
03/2020 -
Dark fiber 02/2030 $375 monthly 1.164% 22,551 22,187
04/2022 - $375 monthly
Dark fiber 03/2032 (3% annual increase) 2.632% 35,234 32,714
04/2020 -
Collocation 03/2030 $1,488 monthly 1.164% 90,894 89,429
03/2020 -
Collocation 02/2028 $634 monthly 0.893% 23,746 23,450
04/2021 - $6,567 monthly
Dark fiber 03/2031 (3% annual increase) 1.251% 571,624 537,612
TOTAL $ 2,172,963 $ 2,039,013
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Last Ten Fiscal Years
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FISCAL YEAR ENDED April 30, December 31,
2016 2016* 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Contractually Required Contribution $ 391212 $ 281,121 $ 445537 $ 402,758 $ 339551 $ 440576 $ 411,271 $ 308,792 $ 223,752 $ 260,277
Contributions in Relation to the Contractually
Required Contribution 391,212 281,121 445,537 402,758 339,551 440,576 411,271 308,792 223,752 260,277
CONTRIBUTION DEFICIENCY (Excess) $ - $ -3 - 8 - $ - % - $ - 3 - $ - $ -
Covered Payroll $ 3,453,001 $ 2,376,337 $ 3,731,460 $ 3,551,656 $ 3,652,341 $ 3,976,320 $ 3,961,579 $ 4,233,254 $ 4575574 $ 4,855,914

Contributions as a Percentage of
Covered Payroll 11.33% 11.83% 11.94% 11.34% 9.30%

*Change in fiscal year end from April 30 to December 31. Amounts are for the eight months ended December 31, 2016.

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

11.08%

10.38% 7.29% 4.89% 5.36%

The information presented was determined as part of the actuarial valuations as of January 1 of the prior fiscal year. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation presented is as follows: the
actuarial cost method was entry-age normal; the amortization method was level percent of pay, closed and the amortization period was 20 years; the asset valuation method was five-year smoothed market
and the significant actuarial assumptions were an investment rate of return at 7.25% annually, projected salary increases assumption of 2.75% to 13.75% compounded annually and postretirement benefit

increases of 2.75% compounded annually.

(See independent auditor's report.)
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SCHEDULE OF RMU'S PROPORTIONATE
SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

Last Nine Fiscal Years

MEASUREMENT DATE DECEMBER 31, 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Employer's Proportion of Net Pension Liability 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21%
Employer's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability $ 2,896,700 $ 2,679,131 $ 533,971 $ 3,438,473 $ 1,045237 $ (1,233,480) $ (4,003,271) $ 2,050,216 $ 711,312
Employer's Covered Payroll 3,453,001 3,505,080 3,679,197 3,652,341 3,644,439 3,961,579 3,954,534 4,211,619 4,550,940
Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

as a Percentage of its Covered Payroll 83.89% 76.44% 14.51% 94.14% 28.68% (31.14%) (101.23%) 48.68% 15.63%
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability 86.65% 88.11% 97.66% 95.37% 95.86% 104.82% 115.16% 92.43% 97.46%

Ultimately, this schedule should present information for the last ten years. However, until ten years of information can be compiled, information will be presented for as many years as is available.
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ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
SCHEDULE OF RMU'S PROPORTIONATE
SHARE OF THE TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY

OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLAN

Last Seven Fiscal Years

MEASUREMENT DATE DECEMBER 31, 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Employer's Proportion of Total Pension Liability 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21% 57.21%
Employer's Proportionate Share of Total OPEB Liability $ 538,755 $ 438,797 $ 388676 $ 403,716 $ 494,007 $ 504,696 $ 715,539
Employer's Covered Payroll 4,420,600 5,150,615 5,631,947 5,636,896 5,951,422 6,427,084 7,046,097

Employer's Proportionate Share of the Total Pension Liability
as a Percentage of its Covered Payroll 12.19% 8.52% 6.90% 7.16% 8.30% 7.85% 10.16%

Ultimately, this schedule should present information for the last ten years. However, until ten years of information can be compiled, information will be presented for as many
years as is available.
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STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
ELECTRIC FUND

December 31, 2024
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CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Investments
Receivables
Accounts
Accrued Interest
Other
Prepaid Expenses
Deposits
Materials and Supplies Inventory

Total Current Assets

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Advance to Other Funds

Total Noncurrent Assets
CAPITAL ASSETS

Nondepreciable

Depreciable - Plant in Service

Intangible

Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization
Net Capital Assets
Total Assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension Items
OPEB Items

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED
OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

(This statement is continued on the following page.)
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$ 41,467,377

2,574,175
14,839
685,719
444,794
654,746
1,822,760

47,664,410

409,044

409,044

3,918,926

103,289,008

464,216
(58,519,271)

49,152,879

97,226,333

1,368,456
248,374

1,616,830

$ 98,843,163
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CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable
Accrued Payroll
Accrued Interest Payable
Other Payables
Revenue Bonds Payable
Loan Payable
OPEB Liability
Compensated Absences Payable
Lease Liability

Total Current Liabilities

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Revenue Bonds Payable
OPEB Liability
Net Pension Liability
Lease Liability

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension Items
OPEB Items
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources
NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

(See independent auditor's report.)

$

4,018,881
84,212
113,975
203,717
1,270,000
334,611
35,512
298,781
83,131

6,442,820

18,742,011
402,317
428,597
261,773

19,834,698

26,277,518

24,895
36,984

61,879

36,292,776
36,210,990

$ 72,503,766
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ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
ELECTRIC FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

OPERATING REVENUES
Charges for Services
Residential $ 6,132,915
Commercial 5,462,619
Industrial 32,194,317
Public Street Lighting 2,281
Interdepartmental 289,790
Other Operating Revenue 504,501
Miscellaneous 80,134
Total Operating Revenues 44,666,557
OPERATING EXPENSES
Operations
Personnel 2,669,389
Contractual Services 28,534,491
Commodities 1,277,766
Other 1,685,307
Depreciation and Amortization 2,875,935
Total Operating Expenses 37,042,888
OPERATING INCOME 7,623,669

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Investment Income 1,233,289
Interest Expense (560,613)
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 672,676
NET INCOME BEFORE TRANSFERS 8,296,345
TRANSFERS
Transfers In 289,790
Transfers (Out) (2,538,617)
Total Transfers (2,248,827)
CHANGE IN NET POSITION 6,047,518
NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 66,456,248
NET POSITION, END OF YEAR $ 72,503,766

(See independent auditor's report.) 131
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers and Users
Payments to Suppliers
Payments to Employees
Payments to Other Funds

Net Cash from Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NONC